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WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

The State of New Hampshire
(L.S.)

To the inhabitants of the Tozvn of Tilton, in the County of

Belknap qualified to vote in tozvn affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in

said Town on Tuesday the 9th day of March next at

40:00 o'clock in the forenoon to act on the following

subjects

:

1. To choose a Town Clerk and Town Treasurer for

a term of one year, one Selectman for a term of three

years, one Road Agent for the ensuing year, one Trus-

tee of Trust Funds for a term of three years, two Audi-

tors for the ensuing year, and one member of the Park

Commission for a term of two years.

2. To see how much money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for Memorial Day expense.

3. To see how much money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for the care of Cemeteries.

4. To see how much money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for the use of Hosipitals.

5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $110.12, to obtain Town Road Aid, the

State to appropriate the sum of $734.12.

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $300.00 for Civilian Defense.

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $1250.00 for the use of the Winnisquam

Fire Department.



8. To see what action the Town will take in regard

to care of trees and raise money for same.

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $3000.00 for new equipment.

10. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the

sum of $50.00 for partial participation to the Lakes Re-

gion Association, this money to be spent for the purpose

of publicizing and promoting the natural resources and

advantages of the town, in cooperation with the other

towns in the Lakes Region.

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $3,804.00 for the Tilton-Northfield Rec-

reation Council.

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $500.00 to be put in an existent Build-

ing Fund savings account for a Community Center. This

fund to be contingent on the motion and amendment of

the 1962 Town Meeting.

13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $5000.00 to be used by the Road Agent

in a program to resurface the streets and roads in Tilton.

This program to be planned and administered by the

elected Road Agent of the Town.

14. To see how much money the Town will vote to-

raise and appropriate for the purpose of having the State

Tax Commission revalue all real estate property in the

Town.

15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $13,645 as its share of the cost of re-

constructing Bridge Number 128/158 on the N. H. Route

140.



16. Tg 5:: : the Town will vote to -authorize the

:tmen :: borrow the necessary funds :o defrav Til-

ton r share sf the above Construction.

17. 7 see if the Town will vote to install three 1000

Lumen street lights at - rthern Shores Development,
,-

. :;t:tterc.

18. re see if the Town vote : raise and appro-

. t the sum : 55*3.00 to purchase one half interest in

the Dam and er Rights of the former -.:: erican

Woolen Co., from the Public Service Co. cf X. H.

- - see '"'.'.:-.: ... : :.. I:-.vr. shall :ake ir. regard

:: amending Article X :: ;l:e Z:r.i:t< Regulate: as by

:. d ding '.'-- fill: vuug

The Board of Adjustment shall approve plans for

the erection and alteration of structures only where such

plans meet the standard of construction required by good

engineering practice and safety and where the exterior

s u

r

face of the build:n g m eets norma] standards.

20. To see what action the Town shall take in regard

to amending the Zoning Regulations by adding Article

XI-A, as follows :

1 person, firm or corporation shall strip, exca-

vate or others, is e remove top soil, sand or gravel from

Single Residence, General Residence or Apartment

House Districts for sale, or for any use ::l:er than on

the premises from which the same shall be taken except

in connection with the construction or alteration of a

building on such premises and excavation or grading

incidental thereto.

21. To see what tcticn the Town will take in regard

:: :rea:u:g a Planning 3 earl ar.l :: rir.ri-.ver said

Planning Board with all the powers which may be legally



vested in Planning' Boards as authorized under Chapter

36 of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated as

amended including the right to regulate subdivisions of

land and the authority to establish an official map and

to appropriate money for same. •

22. To see if the Town will vote to allow a discount

on early paid Taxes as follows: Two percent if the Tax
Bill is paid within thirty days from date of bill.

23. To see if the Town will vote to allow the Select-

men to administer or dispose of any property acquired

by Tax Deed.

24. To see how much money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for all purposes for the ensuing

year.

25. To see what action the Town will take in regard

to the reports of its officers and agents.

26. To choose any other officers and agents for the

year ensuing.

27. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen

to borrow money in anticipation of Taxes.

28. To transact any other business that may legally

come before said meeting.

The polls shall be closed not earlier than 6:00 o'clock

in the evening. The business meeting will be held at 8:00

in the evening.

Given under our Hands and Seal this 15th day of Febr-

uary, A. D. 1965.

CHARLES W. PRESCOTT
MYRON L. MESERVE
DONALD B. JOSCELYN

Selectmen
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BUDGET

Purpose of Expenditures

General Government:

Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses

Election and Registration

Municipal Court

Expenses of Town Hall

Protection of Persons and Property:

Police Department

Fire Department: Winnisquam and

Outside Fires

Damages & Legal Expenses, including

Damage by Dogs
Insurance, All Types
Civilian Defense

Health:

Health Department, including Hospitals

Vital Statistics

Sewer Maintenance

Highways and Bridges:

Town Road Aid

Town Maintenance

Street Lighting

Libraries:

Public Welfare:

Old Age Assistance

Town Poor

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day Expense

Public Service Enterprises:

Park Commission

Cemeteries

Care of Trees

Christmas Lighting

Sewer Construction

Actual Estimated

Expend. Expend.

1964 1965

$4,240.00 $4,240.00

2,826.74 2,500.00

704.50 500.00

800.00 1,000.00

2,638.19 2,500.00

21,035.62 20,500.00

1,371.29 500.00

99.01 150.00

2,527.13 2,500.00

2,700.30

4,375.00 2,375.00

75.00 75.00

487.43 500.00

110.94

29,985.92

2,245.28

2,150.00

8,004.09

8,844.02

150.00

200.00

800.00

937.50

422.14

1,281.13

110.12

30,000.00

2,250.00

2,400.00

8,000.00

6,000.00

200.00

300.00



Recreation:

Tilton-Northfield Recreation Council

Interest:

Interest on Temporary Loans

Sidewalks:

New Equipment:

Street Surfacing:

Social Security and Retirement:

Payment to Other Governmental Divisions:

Belknap County Tax
Tilton-Northfield Fire District

Tilton-Northfield School District

3,000.00

3,032.41 2,500.00

649.26 500.00

1,487.36 3,000.00

5,225.26

1,682.12 1,900.00

18,225.51

22,974.16

208,340.18

20,000.00

23,000.00

285,000.00

$363,625.49 $422,500.12

BUDGET
Sources of Revenue

From State of New Hampshire:

Interest and Dividend Tax
Refund on Gasoline Tax
Refund on Fires

Savings Bank Tax
Railroad Tax, 1962

Dog Licenses

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees

National Bank Stock Taxes

Fines and Forfeits, Municipal Court

Interest on Taxes

Rent of Equipment and Labor
Beano Licenses and Pin Ball Licenses

Total Receipts

Total Estimated Expense 1965

Total Estimated Revenue 1965

Amount to be raised by Property Tax

Actual Estimated

Revenue Revenue
1964 1965

$3,731.31 $3,700.00

416.26 400.00

664.29

1,342.64 1,300.00

462.98 450.00

475.00 475.00

19,356.07 19,500.00

470.00 470.00

2,051.50 2,000.00

1,388.70 1,300.00

60.90 100.00

220.00 250.00

$30,639.65 $29,945.00

422,500.12

29,945.00

$392,555.12
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VALUATION OF TOWN

April 1, 1964

Land and Buildings $3,508,292.00

Factory Buildings and Land 439,200.00

Factory Machinery 313,560.00

Electric Plants and Lines 358,800.00

Gas Lines 19,800.00

House Trailers — 50 86,040.00

Stock-in Trade — Merchants 240,490.00

Stock in Trade — Manufacturers 175,800.00

Boats and Launches — 132 30,200.00

Dairy Cows — 1 10 11 ,240.00

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 6,066.00

Portable Mills 360.00

Road Building, Stone Crusher and

Well Drilling Machinery 180,840.00

Total Gross before Exemptions

Allowed $5,370,688.00

Less Veterans Exemptions and

Exemptions for the Blind 170,200.00

Less Exemptions on 50 Cows 5,000.00

Net Valuation on which Tax Rate

is Computed $5,195,488.00
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND

TAXES ASSESSED

Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses

Election & Registration

Municipal Court Expenses

Town Hall & Buildings

Social Security and Retirement

Police Department

Forest Fires & Winnisquam
Insurance

Care of Trees

Damages & Legal Expense

Civilian Defense

Health Department & Hospitals

Vital Statistics

Sewer Maintenance

Sewer Construction

Town Maintenance

Street Lighting

Christmas Lighting

Watering Trough

Town Road Aid

Libraries

Old Age Assistance

Town Poor

Memorial Day
Park Commission

Interest

Cemeteries

Tilton - Northfield Recreation Council

Tilton - Northfield Recreation-Council

Building Fund
Sidewalk Construction

Payment on Debt

$4,115.00

2,300.00

1,200.00

75O.0O

2,300.00

1,500.00

20,500.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

600.00

150.00

300.00

4,375.00

75.00

500.00

1,200.00

25,000.00

2,150.00

300.00

23.12

110.94

2,150.00

7,000.00

5,500.00

150.00

200.00

2,200.00

800.00

2,500.00

500.00

500.00

4,000.00
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New Equipment

New Construction

County Tax
School Tax
Plus Overlay

Less Income and Credits

6,000.00

5,000.00

18,225.51

241,636.45

9,035.61

$376,846.63

28,748.93

$348,097.70

TILTON-NORTHFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT

Tilton

Northfield

Total

Division of Appropriation

Valuation

$5,922,125.00

5,770,355.00

Proration

66.45%

33.559c

Taxes Rate

$241,636.45 $4.66

122.000.05 2.12

$11,692,480.00 100.00% $363,636.50

TILTON-NORTHFIELD FIRE DISTRICT

Tilton

Northfield

Total

Division of Appropriation

Valuation Proration

$2,338,192.00 59.17%

3,868,690.00 40.83%c

Taxes Rate

$23,381.92 $1.00

15,853.22 .41

$6,206,882.00 100.00% $39,235.14
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BALANCE SHEET

Assets

Cash: In Hands of Treasurer $20,159.82"

Balance : New Equipment Appropriation 6,604.14

Head Taxes Uncollected 2,035.00

Taxes : Unredeemed 16,347.27

Taxes: Uncollected 97,225.27

Total Assets $142,371.50

Liabilities

Balance: New Equipment Appropriation $6,604.14

Balance Due School District 111,636.45

Head Taxes Uncollected 2,035.00

Total Liabilities $120,275.59

Excess of Assets over Liabilities $22,095.91

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Town Hall $35,000.00

Furniture and Equipment 5,000.00

Highway Department

Land and Buildings 3,000.00

Equipment 16,000.00

Material and Supplies 1,000.00

Parking Lots 10,000.00

Police Cruiser 2,500.00

$72,500.00
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TOWN CLERK'S REPORT

Received for 1964 Dog Licenses $475.00

Received for 1963 Auto Permits 227.01

Received for 1964 Auto Permits 18,936.64

Received for 1965 Auto Permits 192.42

$19,831.07

Paid Kenneth A. Randall, Treasurer $19,831.07

REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR

Nellie M. Wiggin

Levy of 1961

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes as of Jan. 1, 1964

Poll Taxes $4.00

Interest Collected

Poll Taxes .20

Total Debits

Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Poll Taxes $4.00

Interest Collected

Poll Taxes .20

Total Credits

$4.20

$4.20



17

Levy of 1962

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes as of Jan. 1, 1964

Poll Taxes $4.00

Yield Taxes 260.33

Interest Collected

Poll Taxes .20

Total Debits

Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Poll Taxes $4.00

Interest Collected

Poll Taxes .20

Abatements

Yield Taxes 260.33

$264.53

Total Credits $264.53

Levy of 1963

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes as of Jan. 1, 1964

Property Taxes $80,631.46

Poll Taxes 476.00

Yield Taxes 90.85

Interest Collected

Property Taxes 1,322.34

Poll Taxes 39.20

Yield Taxes 3.60

Added Taxes

Property Taxes 146.00

Poll Taxes 10.00

Total Debits $82,719.45
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Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Property Taxes $79,744.16

Poll Taxes 406.00

Yield Taxes 90.85

Interest Collected 1,365.14

Abatements

Property Taxes 153.30

Poll Taxes 74.00

Uncollected Taxes

Property Taxes 880.00

Poll Taxes 6.00

Total Credits $82,719.45

Levy of 1964

Dr.

Taxes Committed to Tax Collector

Property Taxes $371,638.08

Poll Taxes 1,874.00

Added Taxes

Property Taxes 231.10

Poll Taxes 28.00

Interest Collected

Property Taxes 2.36

Poll Taxes 20.80

Total Debits $373,794.34

Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Property Taxes $267,036.47

Poll Taxes 1,302.00

Interest Collected 23.16

Discount Allowed 5,094.08

Abatements

Property Taxes 2,393.36

Poll Taxes 78.00
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Uncollected Taxes

Property Taxes 97,345.27

Poll Taxes 522.00

Total Credits $373,794.34

STATE HEAD TAX

Levy of 1963

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes as of

January 1, 1964 $1,910.00

Penalties Collected during ]1964 170.50

Added Taxes 25.00

Total Debits

Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Head Taxes $1,740.00

Penalties Collected 170.50

Abatements 195.00

$2,105.50

Total Credits $2,105.50

Levy of 1964

Dr.

Committed to Collector

Head Taxes $6,060.00

Total Debits $6,060.00

Cr.

Remittance to Treasurer

Head Taxes $3,850.00

Abatements 175.00

Uncollected 2,035.00

Total Credits $6,060.00
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO TREASURER

Year Property Poll Yield Interest Total

1961 $4.00 $.20 $4.20

1962 4.00 .20 4.20

1963 $79,744.16 406.00 $90.85 1,365.14 81,606.15

1964 267,036.47 1,302.00 23.16 268,361.63

4,514.87 Tax Sale Redemptions 4,514.87

$351,295.50 $1,716.00 $90.85 $1,388.70 $354,491.05

DETAILS OF TAXES DUE TOWN, JANUARY 1, 1965

Year Property Poll Yield Interest Total

1963 $880.00 $6.00 $886.00

1964 97,345.27 522.00 97,867.27

$98,225.27 $528.00 $98,753.27

SUMMARY OF TAX SALE ACCOUNT

of December 31, 1964

Dr.

Previous

Taxes sold to Town dur- 1963 1962 1961 Year

ing current year $9,478.58

Balance of unredeemed
taxes Jan. 1, 1984 $5,286.72 $4,426.16 $6,634.39

Interest Collected

after Sale 17.31 100.36 68.77

Total Debits $9,495.89

Cr.

$5,387.08 $4,494.93 $6,634.39

Remittance to Treasurer

during year $2,051.09 $1,875.56 $588.22

Abatement 7.96

Unredeemed at close

of year 7,436.84 3,511.52 3,906.71 $6,634.39

Total Credits $9,495.89 $5,387.08 $4,494.93 $6,634.39
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Cash Book Summary for Fiscal Year

January 1, 1964 to January 1, 1965

Receipts

Nellie M. Wig-gin, Clerk, Auto Taxes $19,356.07

Nellie M. Wiggin, Clerk, Dog Taxes 475.00

Nellie M. Wiggin, Tax Collector, Property

Taxes 354,491.05

Selectmen, Misc. Revenue 12,382.98

Walter Gibbs, Clerk, Municipal Court 2,051.50

Citizens National Bank, Loans in

Anticipation of Taxes 150,000.00

Treasurer, State of N. H., Fire Bill Rebates 563.14

Treasurer, Town of Sanbornton, 47 Loads of

Sand 23.50

Total Receipts $539,343.24

Cash Balance, January 1, 1964 36,296.98

Total Cash Available $575,640.22

Total Selectmen's Orders Paid, 1964 555,480.40

Cash Balance, December 31, 1964 $20,159.82

Respectfully submitted

KENNETH A. RANDALL
Town Treasurer

Town of Tilton, Bank Reconciliation

December 31, 1964

Bank Statement Balance, December 31, 1964 $19,762.72

Deposits Not Credited

December 31, 1964 $542.25

December 31, 1964
'

2,700.00

December 31, 1964 730.72

December 31, 1964 475.00
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December 31, 1964 1,209.45

$5,657.42

Adjusted Bank Statement Balance,

December 31, l°o4 S25.420.14

Less Checks Outstanding, December 31, I
1

:" - 5.260.32

Corrected Bank Statement.

December 51. l
Qo4 S20.159.82

Cash Book Balance. Sheet Xo. 39,

December 51. 1964 $20,159.82

Selectmen's Orders Issued But Xot Paid

Check Xo. Amount
27 $25.00

31 1,000.00

32 500.00

36 23.13

60 37.43

Total

65 7.71

70 177.85

71 737.81

72 363.19

75 53.55

74 88.40

78 7.71

81 6S.99

83 33.00

84 17.35

85 91S.45

86 402.09

87 742.41

88 47.50

89 8.75

$5,260.32

Respectfully submitted

KENNETH A. RAXDALL
Town Treasurer
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HEAD TAX ACCOUNT — TOWN OF TILTON

1964

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1964 $0.00

Received from Nellie M. Wiggin, Collector

March 6, 1964 $510.00

June 10, 1964 1,380.50

September 2, 1964 2,030.00

December 3, 1964 1,840.00

Total Received $5,760.50

Paid Out

March 9, 1964

Check No. 21, Treasurer, State of N. H. $463.50

Check No. 22, Selectmen, Town of Tilton 46.50

June 12, 1964

Check No. 23, Treasurer, State of N. H. 1,255.00

Check No. 24, Selectmen, Town of Tilton 125.50

September 14, 1964

Check No. 25 Treasurer, State of N. H. 1,827.00

Check No. 26, Selectmen, Town of Tilton 203.00

December 9, 1964

Check No. 27, Treasurer, State of N. H. 1,656.00

Check No. 28, Selectmen, Town of Tilton 184.00

Total Paid Out $5,760.50

Balance on Hand, December 31, 1964 $0.00

Respectfully submitted

KENNETH A. RANDALL
Tilton Town Treasurer
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS

Nellie M. Wiggin, Tax Collector 354,491.05

Bank Stock Tax 470.00

From State of New Hampshire

Interest and Dividend Tax 3,731.31

Refund on Gasoline Tax 416.26

Refund on Fires 664.89

Savings Bank Tax 1,342.64

Railroad Tax 1962 462.98

Municipal Court 2,051.50

Filing Fees 7.00

Rubbish Collections 1,625.70

Head Taxes 559.00

Temporary Loans 150,000.00

Trust Funds 32.38

Town of Northfield

Share of Upkeep of Dump 76.88

Share of Civilian Defense 633.84

Town Sewer Connections 60.00

Beano Licenses and Pin Ball Licenses 220.00

Rent of Equipment, Labor, Sale of Material 60.90

Civil Defense, Refund on Loud Speaker 50.14

Insurance on Water Trough 66.38

Insurance on Bridge at Lochmere 87.98

Treas. U. S., Refund on Civil Defense Horn 2,396.34

Insurance on Lamp Post 5.00

Dog Taxes 475.00

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 19,356.07

$539,343.24
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

General Government

:

Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses

Election and Registration

Municipal Court Expenses

Town Hall and Buildings

Protection of Persons and Property:

Police Department

Fire Department and Forest Fires

Civilian Defense

Damage by Dogs & Legal Expense

Insurance

Health

:

Health Department including Hospitals

Vital Statistics

Sewer Maintenance

Sewer Construction

Town Dump & Garbasre Removal&

$4,240.00

2,826.74

704.50

800.00

2,636.19

21,035.62

1,371.29

2,700.30

99.01

2,527.13

4,375.00

75.00

487.43

1,281.13

3,012.96

110.94

29,985.92

2,245.28

43.55

Highways and Bridges:

Town Road Aid

Town Maintenance

Street Lighting

Water Trough Account

Libraries 2,150.00

Public Welfare

:

Old Age Assistance 8,004.09

Public Welfare 8,844.02

Patriotic Purposes

:

Memorial Day Expenses 150.00
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Public Service Enterprises

:

Park Commission

Cemeteries

Care of Trees

Christmas Lighting

Tilton - Northfield Recreation Council

Tilton - Northfield Recreation Council,

Building Fund

200.00

800.00

937.50

422.14

2,500.00

500.00

New Equipment 1,487.36

Unclassified

:

Social Security and Retirement

Head Taxes

Taxes Bought by Town

1,682.12

298.48

9,499.92

Interest 3,032.41

Permanent Improvements

Sidewalk Construction

Street Surfacing

649.26

5,225.26

Indebtedness

:

Payment of Temporary Loans

in Anticipation of Taxes

Payment of Parking Lot Note

175,000.00

4,000.00

Payment to Other Governmental Divisions:

Taxes Paid to County 18,225.51

Taxes Paid to Fire District 22,974.16

Taxes Paid to School District 208,340.18

Total Payments for All Purposes $555,480.40
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS

Detail 1 — Town Officers' Salaries

Nellie M. Wiggin, Town Clerk and

Tax Collector $2,340.00

Helen Y. Andrews, Auditor 25.00

Stephen H. Wilson, Auditor 25.00

Charles W. Prescott, Selectman 500.00

Myron L. Meserve, Selectman 800.00

Donald B. Joscelyn, Selectman 450.00

Kenneth A. Randall, Treasurer 100.00

$4,240.00

Detail 2 — Town Officers' Expenses

H. A. Manning Co., 3 Directories & Adv. $118.00

Fred Tower Co., N. H. Register 20.60

R. V. Brunelle, Rent of Calculator 40.00

Br}'ant & Lawrence Inc., Supplies 1.00

Paul J. Dixon, Trustees of Trust Funds 240.48

Gales Insurance Agency, Bond, Town Treasurer 83.20

Lou Carignan Agency, Bond, Tax Collector 122.50

William WT

estwood, Taking Census and Wrork

with State Tax Commission 271.77

Howell Printing, Town Reports 844.20

Printing and Ballots 59.10

Greggs Office Supplies 13.25

Charles P. Raymond, Transfer Cards 62.20

Richard Tilton, Deceased List 1.10

Edson C. Eastman Co., Supplies 169.78

Sanborn News Agency, Supplies 7.00

Myron L. Meserve

Supplies and Expenses 94.43'

Expenses Taking Inventory 63.80

Building Inspector 25.00

Charles W. Prescott, Expenses 25.00

Donld B. Joscelyn, Expenses 25.00
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Union Leader, Notices

Journal Transcript, Notices

Laconia Citizen, Notices

Burroughs Corp., Service Charges
State of N. H.

Boat & Trailer Book
Boat Registrations

Tax Collectors' Assoc, Dues
Town Clerks' Assoc. Dues
Warren F. Metcalf, P. M., Envelopes,

Box Rent and Postage 154.20

Nellie M. Wiggin
Expenses 36.50

Tax Sale Costs 112.50

Copying Tax Books 40.00

N. H. Assessors Assoc, Dues 5.00

4.21

49.94

21.33

54.16

8.75

46.74

3.00

3.00

$2,826.74

Detail 3 — Election and Registration

Edson Eastman Co., Supplies

Howell Printing, Ballots

Journal Transcript, Notices

Mrs. Munsey, Lunches

Tilton Inn. Dinners

Helen Y. Andrews, Supervisor

Joel E. Nordholm, Supervisor

Elmo J. Svenson, Supervisor

Alexander G. MacGregor, Moderator

Norma Lamanuzzi, Ballot Clerk

Richard Montambeault, Ballot Clerk

Cecile Robert, Ballot Clerk

Elinor D. Prescott, Ballot Clerk

$704.50

Detail 4 —Municipal Court

William F. Desmond, Judge, Salary $500.00

Royal Smith, Judge, Salary 50.00

$7.50

28.50

34.00

25.00

203.50

96.00

96.00

96.00

30.00

24.00

16.00

24.00

24.00
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Walter E. Gibbs, Clerk, Salary 250.00

$S00.0O

Detail 5 — Town Hall

Bryant & Lawrence, Inc., Supplies $227.80

Kiddar- Thompson Fuel Co. 1,055.19

Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co. 32.52

Lou Carignan Agency, Glass Insurance 31.56

Public Service Co. 380.75

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 226.29

Meserves Market, Supplies 117.98

George X. Greenwood, Repairs 81.62

Walter A. Southworth, Labor 102.50

Chester Laclair, Painting 149.40

Jordan Electric Co., Repairs 56.25

Albert Garneau, Supplies 29.33

Levi Gilbert, Labor 6.00

Grevior Furniture Co., Tile 39.00

Janitor Service 100.00

$2,636.19

Detail 6 — Police Department

Bryant & Lawrence Inc., Supplies $42.95.

Kent Williams, Police Chief 2,115.30

Kent Williams, Supplies 100.00

Ronald V. Gioddy 2,680.84

Earl C. Xoelte 4,477.80

Thardix W. Pisczek 920.60

Herbert E. Howe 730.36

William Robarge 777.65

Roger J. Blairs 967.70

Leo Barton, Jr. 49.50

Guy L. Magoon 675.00

Marjorie S. Gioddy 20.50

Raymond Read 9.00

John E. Simpson 757.75
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Hubert A. Parker, Jr. 417.52

Robert P. Camarra 262.50

Russell Stevens 187.50

Donald B. Joscelyn, Police Commissioner 25.00

Charles W. Prescott, Police Commissioner 25.00

Myron L. Meserve, Police Commissioner 25.00

Dr. Frank J. Kropp, Blood Tests 20.00

Warren F. Metcalf, P. M., C.O.D. Charges 20.66

Shepherd Furniture Store, Blinds 10.80

Richard Chase, Repairs 4.50

Wirthmore Stores, Supplies 1.40

Town Line Garage 5.34

Bruce Noelte, Labor 5.25

Chester Laclair, Painting 64.65

Buswell & Son, Gas and Oil 28.98

Belknap Tire Co., Supplies 34.63

Fire Control Co., Supplies 56.70

Barrett's Business Machines 32.50

Henry MacMichael, Supplies 25.00

W. S. Darley Co., Supplies 23.22

Sargent Sowell Inc., Supplies 223.59

Federal Labratories 13.20

Gales Insurance Agency 4.00

Connar & Durgin Co., Supplies 117.00

State of N. EL, Police Examinations 145.00

Lou Carignan Agency, Bond for Chief 50.00

Mack's Men Shop, Supplies 17.60

Emery Waterhouse Co., Guns and Supplies 697.36

Barrett Machines, Photo Machine 189.70

Howell Printing 253.50

Meserves Market, Supplies 46.71

Elliott Garage 107.53

Floyds, Uniforms 1,487.49

Tibby's Sunoco, Gas and Oil 297.97

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 467.04

Greggs Office, Supplies 220.78

Tibbetts Brothers, Gas and Oil 112.17
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Greens Motors, Supplies 178.51

Sanborn News Agency, Supplies 51.99

Roberts Service Station, Gas and Oil 346.30

Forrest Glines, Gas and Oil 209.76

Benson Auto Co., Repairs 117.27

Nick's Auto Service, Repairs 80.07

$21,035.64

$16.15

40.26

1,000.00

23.70

60.80

135.00

26.10

19.28

25.00

25.00

Detail 7 — Fire Department & Forest Fires

Alonzo Simmons, Fire Permits

George W. Bailey, Fire Training Payroll

Winnisquam Fire Department Approp.

Fire at Dump
Fire at Silver Lake

American Fire Equipment Co., Hose
Treas., State of N. H., Supplies

Blanchard Associates, Fire Hats

George W. Bailey, Chief, Outside Fires

George W. Bailey, Warden, Outside Fires

$1,371.29

Detail 8 — Civil Defense

J. J. Morin Co., Pipe and Supplies $79.94

Bryant & Lawrence Inc., Supplies 22.92

Walker Tree Co., Setting Pole 300.00

Boudreau Woodwork Co. 21.61

Jordan Electric Co. 719.23

H. L. Harbour, Labor 84.80

Journal Transcript, Notices 34.40

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Pole 200.00

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Phone Service 52.47

Treas., State of N. H., Supplies 319.00

Town of Northfield, Refund 798.78

Conrad Ekstrom, Labor 5.25

John I. Claridge, Director 35.00
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John I. Claridge, Expenses 26.90

$2,700.30

Northfield Share $900.10

Detail 9 —- Damage by Dogs and Legal Expense
Edson Eastman Co., Dog Tags $16.68

Edson Eastman Co., Dog License Books 7.33

Atty. George Falardeau, Town Council 75.00

$99.01

Detail 10 — Insurance

Highway Department Insurance $1,325.84

Town Hall Insurance 750.97

Police Insurance 297.00

Securities Insurance 153.00

$2,526.81

Detail 11 — Health Department

Franklin Hospital, 1964 Appropriation $1,000.00

Laconia Hospital, 1964 Appropriation 1,000.00

Mrs. Robert Bibeau, Treas., 1964 Appropriation

to District Nurse Association 2,350.00

Myron L. Meserve, Health Officer 25.00

$4,375.00

Detail 12 — Vital Statistics

Nellie M. Wiggin, Town Clerk

Recording" Vital Statistics $75.00L

te

Detail 13 — Sewer Maintenance

England & Carignan, Repairs $19.50

Wirthmore Stores, Pipe 192.93

Sanfax Corp., Supplies 25.00

Raymond Manning, Payroll 250.00

$487.43
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Detail 14 Sewer Construction

Tilton Construction Co., Installing

Sewer on Highland Ave. $325.92

England & Carrignan, Tepairs 10.68

Municipal Services,, Pipe 744.53

Raymond Manning, Payroll 200.00

$1,281.13

Detail 15 — Rubbish Collection

Raymond Manning, Payroll $2,757.30

Bryant S. Lawrence, Supplies 3.91

Bert Southwick, Bulldozing Dump 226.75

Bert Southwick, Rent of Dump 25.00

$3,012.96

Northfield Share of Bulldozing and Upkeep $76.88

Detail 16 — Town Road Aid

State of New Hampshire, 1964 Appropriation $110.94

Detail 17 — Town Maintenance

Raymond H. Manning, Payroll $19,887.34

Bryant & Lawrence, Supplies 428.99

Nick's Auto Service, Repairs 496.46

Town of Northfield, Bridge Plank 236.00

Gladview Nurseries 13.20

Kidder Lumber Company 9.70

Barrett Equipment Co. 15.15

Lyle Sign Co., Street Signs 79.21

Phillip Rowland, Marking Street 80.00

Chemical Corp., Salt 1,027.98

Burt Smith, Snow Plowing 72.50

Dorval Company 8.90

Sanel Co., Supplies 524.60

Belknap Tire Co., Supplies 381.67

Central Tractor Co., Repairs 626.13

Public Service Company 62.98

Gas Service, Inc. 274./0
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Tilton - Northfield Aqueduct Co. 15.00

Tilton Sand & Gravel Co., Supplies 164.72

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 184.95

H. W. Buswell & Son, Gas and Oil 170.93

M. L. Meserve, Supplies 28.46

Forrest Glines, Gas and Oil 68.92

Robert's Service Station, Gas and Oil 495.26

Tibbetts Brothers, Gas and Oil 538.75

R. E. Bartlett, Rear End for FWD 300.00

Batchelder Tree Co., Removing Stumps 60.00

Walter Southworth, Repair Roof 17.50

Max Cohen Co., Pipe 49.00

Tilton Construction Co., Rent of Grader 80.00

Municipal Services » 87.68

International Salt Co. 705.00

State of New Hampshire, Signs 13.60

Tilton School, Care of Clock 50.00

Herve Carignan, Repair Water Trough & Service 51.67

Tilton Construction Co. 36.00

Mahoney Welding Co. 2.43

Herbert Harbour, Trucking 144.50

Thomas Daniels, Lumber 62.83

Tilton Construction Co., Repairing 2

Bridges at Lochmere 1,176.01

American Lubricants Co., Supplies 74.86

Leslie M. Rose, Gas 8.02

N. H. Explosive & Machine Co., Supplies 81.37

Tilton Sand & Gravel Co., Snow Removal 876.90

Twin Town Welding Co. 186.00

Kidder Thompson Fuel Co., Trestle Charge 30.00

$29,985.92

Detail 18 — Street Lighting

Public Service Co. of New Hampshire $711.68

Franklin Road & Clark Road

Lochmere & Winnisquam 1,533.60

$2,245.28
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Detail 19 — Water Trough
Tilton - Northfield Aqueduct Co. $23.12

Herve Carignon, Repair Water Trough 20.43

$43.55

Detail 20 — Libraries

Wilbur Heath, Treas., 1964 Appropriation $2,150.00

Detail 21 — Old Age Assistance

Town's Share Old Age Assistance $6,179.59

Town's Share Alien Old Age Assistance 891.75

Town's Share Totally Disabled 932.75

$8,004.09

Detail 22 — Town Poor

Expended for Town Poor $8,844.02

Detail 23 — Memorial Day
American Legion Post No. 49

Memorial Day Expenses $150.00

Detail 24 — Park Commission

Herbert B. Moore, 1964 Appropriation $200.00

Detail 25 —- Cemeteries

Doris Hanchett, Treas., 1964 Appropriation

to Park Cemetery $400.00

Rev. Phillip Kenney, 1964 Appropriation

to St. John's Cemetery 200.00

Raymond Manning, Payroll

Care of Outside Cemeteries 200.00

$800.00-

Detail 26— Care of Trees

Walker Tree Co., Cutting Tree Stumps $240.00

Batchelder Tree Co., Cutting Trees 350.00

Batchelder Tree Co., Spraying Elms 300.00

Arthur Abbott, >4Tree Expense 47.50

$937.50
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Detail 27 — Christmas Lighting-

Richard Chase, Putting up lights and taking

them down, and installing new roping on

strings $259.00

Public Service Co., Service for Christmas

Lights 74.74

Trio Lighting Co., New Roping and Supplies

for Christmas Lights 88.40

$422.14

Detail 28> — Tilton - Northfield Recreation Council

Tilton - Northfield Recreation Council

1964 Appropriation $2,500.00

Tilton - Northfield Recreation Building Fund
1964 Appropriation 500.00

$3,000.00

Detail 29 — New Equipment

Chas. Rogers Co., Office Supplies $100.36

Elliot Brothers, Police Cruiser 1.387.00

$1,487.36

Detail 30 — Social Security & Retirement

Fown's Share of Social Security $1,353.68

Fown's Share of Police Retirement 328.44

$1,682.12

Detail 31 — Head Taxes

Nellie M. Wiggin, Tax Collector

Commission on Head Taxes Collected $198.48

Kenneth A. Randall, Head Tax Work 25.00

Charles W. Prescott, Head Tax Work 25.00

Myron L. Meserve, Head Tax Work 25.00

Donald B. Joscelyn, Head Tax Work 25.00

$298.48
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Detail 32 — Taxes Bought by Town
Nellie M. Wiggin, Tax Collector

Sale of 1963 Taxes by Town $9,499.92

Detail 33 — Interest Paid

Interest on Temporary Loans $2,816.60

Interest on Parking Lot Note 215.81

$3,032.41

Detail 34 — Sidewalk Construction

L. M. Pike & Son, Supplies $369.21

Raymond Manning, Payroll 280.05

$649.26

Detail 35 — Street Surfacing

Treasurer State of New Hampshire

Resurfacing Main Street $693.06

Phillip Merrill, Tree Work, Hill Road 40.50

L. M. Pike & Son

Resurfacing Mill & Peabody Streets 2,875.00"

N. H. Bituminous Company 251.01

Tilton Sand & Gravel, Supplies 586.00

Tilton Construction Co., Rent of Grader 215.80

L. M. Pike & Son, Supplies 563.89

$5,225.26

Detail 36 — Indebtedness

Payment of Temporary Loans

in Anticipation of Taxes $175,000.00

Payment of Parking Lot Note 4,000.00

$179,000.00

Detail 37 — Taxes Paid to the County

Belknap County Treas., 1964 Taxes $18,225.51
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Detail 38 — Tilton - Northfield Fire District

Elinor D. Prescott, Treas.

1964 Appropriation $22,974.16

Detail 39 — Tilton - Northfield School District

Walter E. Gibbs, Treas.

Bal. 1963 Appropriation $78,340.18

Paid on 1964 Appropriation 130,000.00

$208,340.18

Total Payments $555,480.40

Respectfully submitted

CHARLES W. PRESCOTT
MYRON L. MEScRVE
DONALD B. JOSCELYN

Selectmen of Tilton

HIGHWAY AGENT'S REPORT

Raymond H. Manning $4,734.15

Albert LaFrance 3,794.60

John Sheehan 2,349.60

Joseph Harbour 864.00

Eugene Harbour 1,691.25

Fred Durgin 3,118.75

Donald Cyr 3,805.50

Richard Caldwell 1,821.60

Ernest LaFrance 1,397.55

$23,577.00
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AUDITORS' REPORT

Having examined the accounts of the Selectmen,

Treasurer, Tax Collector, Town Clerk, Road Agent,

Trustees of Trust Funds Recreation Council, for the

year ending December 31, 1964, we find them correctly

cast and properly vouched.

HELEN Y. ANDREWS
STEPHEN H. WILSON

Auditors

REPORT OF POLICE CHIEF

1964 was a year of transition for the Tilton Police De-

partment, This developed through the labors of the

Police Committee, the excellent cooperation of the Board

of Selectmen, and, most important, the desire of the citi-

zens of Tilton to have at their disposal an efficient, up-to-

date police department.

Working conditions were improved 'by shortening the

number of hours per work week, adjusting the salary

schedule, furnishing uniforms and adequate equipment,

and by providing coordination and definite policies

within the department.

With a complement of three full-time officers we have

been able to furnish more coverage, averaging 22 hours

per day, at the same time, are able to have two-man cov-

erage during those hours it is needed most. This cover-

age, coupled with our recently installed telephone an-

swering set, has enabled the department to provide more,

better, and faster service to the community.

Members of the department received their first formal

training in September and October with a school con-

ducted by myself. This consisted of basic material per-

taining to the complex requirements of modern law en-
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forcement and was the groundwork for the Area Train-

ing School to be conducted during March and April by
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. In October Tilton's

police officers received firearms training under conditions

similar to those encountered by law enforcement officers.

This course, known as the Practical Pistol Course, will be

conducted again in May by Special Agents of the F.B.I.

Equipment has been purchased which now enables the

officers to perform their duties efficiently and in a proper

manner. Report and filing systems have been instituted.

A simple accounting system has been devised so as to

keep an accurate up-to-date watch on each dollar of the

department's budget., thus insuring the taxpayers of get-

ting maximum value for their tax dollar, and to provide

the best possible assurance of staying within the budget.

There is still need for improvement in several areas.

However, these are being studied and will be presented

for your consideration only after I am certain that you

will be offered the correct solution at the lowest possible

cost.

A police department is only as good as the people of

the community want it to be. It is my aim to provide the

maximum quality of police service, consistent Avith the

requirements of the town, at the lowest possible cost, it

is the policy of this department to enforce all laws in a

strict, but fair, manner, with equal consideration for all.

The Tilton Police Department is YOUR police depart-

ment. It is the desire of every member of the department

that each citizen avail himself of our services

In closing. I wish to thank the people of Tilton for the

wholehearted cooperation they have extended the depart-

ment.
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Police Department Activities for the Months of

September through December

Activity Number Man Hours
Accidents Investigated 23 53

Criminal Investigations 21 95

.Miscellaneous Complaints 19 18

Juvenile Complaints 5 33

Special Details 26 108

Aid Rendered to Motorists 414 16

Assisting Other Departments 16 48

Court 58

Directing Traffic 184

Patrol 1624

Station Coverage 1607

Criminal Arrests 23

Motor Vehicle Arrests 10

Summonses Issued 41

Warnings Given 75

Motor Vehicle Check-ups 47

Defective Equipment Tags Issued 48

License Suspensions Recommended
to Motor Vehicle Department 6

Door and windows of business establishments found open

or unlocked — 67

Respectfully submitted

KENT WILLIAMS. Chief

Tilton Police Department 1964

Kent Williams, Chief Herbert E. Howe
Earl C. Noelte John E. Simpson

Robert P. Camarra William L. Robarge

Roger J. Blais Ronald V. Gloddy *

Thardix Pisczek Russell H. Stevens *

Hubert A. Parker, Jr. Guy L. Magoon *

* Resigned
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REPORT OF THE WINNISQUAM FIRE
DEPARTMENT, INC. — 1964

To the Voters of Tilton:

The Winnisquam Fire Department, Inc., would like to

say thanks to the voters of Tilton for their assistance and
cooperation in the year 1964.

A new mobile radio was installed in our Emergency
truck. We also added new Forestry equipment and pro-

tective clothing for the men. Drills were held every

month and members either attended or instructed at the

Fire Schools at Fitzwilliam and Lily Pond.

We would also like to say thanks to everyone that

used extreme caution during the severe dry spell and

helped to keep our fire losses down. Also for reporting

fires so promptly so we could get on them while they

were still small.

In 1964 the Winnisquam Fire Department, Inc., an-

swered 30 calls. Four were structural fires, 12 brush or

forest fires, 3 chimney fires, 5 were other calls (resuscita-

tor, etc.), 6 were Mutual Aid calls. WT

e received Mutual

Aid 3 times and grave Mutual Aid Assistance 6 times.t^

Mutual Aid Given

:

Belmont — 2 Sanbornton — 1 Laconia — 1 Gil-

ford — 1 Gilmanton — 1.

Wr

e appreciate the assistance given to us by the Tilton

Fire Department and Police Department.

Town Funds Spent— 1964

Received 1964 Appropriation $3,000.00

Expenses

Fuel $375.94

Public Service Co. 191.74

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 482.55

Department Maintenance 793.05



$2,620.46

665.17

3,000.00

$3,665.17

2,620.46
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Truck Maintenance 293.91

New Equipment 483.27

Total Town Funds Spent 1964

Balance Town Funds 1963

Received From Towns, 1964

Total Town Funds 1964

Total Town Funds Spent 1964

Balance Town Funds 1964 $1,044.71

Respectfully submitted

JOHN B. NICHOLS, Chief

WINDSOR BRALEY, Deputy Chief

EDMUND CARON, Engineer (Belmont)

CARL CLEVELAND, Engineer (Tilton)

ALVIN LARSON, Engineer (Sanbornton)

RICHARD TURCOTTE, Clerk

ROBERT BROOKS, Treasurer

WINNISQUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.

Winnisquam, New Hampshire

January 27, 1965

Budget Committee :

We the Members of the Winnisquam Fire Department

request the amount of $1,250.00 from the Town of Tilton

for the purpose of maintenance and equipment purchase.

The increase is due to the increased cost of the fire serv-

ice program and department maintenance.

Winnisquam Fire Department

BY: JOHN B. NICHOLS, Chief

EDMOND CARON, Eng., Belmont

CARL CLEVELAND, Eng., Tilton

ALVIN LARSON, Eng., Sanbornton
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MUNICIPAL COURT OF TILTON

ANNUAL REPORT

William F. Desmond, Justice

Summary Receipts for 1964

Fines:

Motor Vehicle Violations $2,614.00

Larceny 25.00

Drunk and Disorderly 125.00

Minors, Illegal Possession of

Alcoholic Beverage 330.00

Assault and Battery 57.CO

$ 3,151.00

Bail 275.00

Bails defaulted 100.00

Bail Fees 52.00

Bails Returned 60.00

Restitutions and Exchanges 436.24

Small Claim Fees 18.50

Civil Case — Entry Fee 1.00

Total Receipts $4,093.74

Balance, Citizens National Bank,

January 1, 1964 1,310.19

$5,403.93

Summary Disbursements for 1964

Motor Vehicle Division

N. H. Department of Safety $1,019.00

Court Expenses 52.75

Restitutions and Exchanges 550.99
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Bails forwarded to Superior Court 150.00

Clerk's Bond 10.00

Judges' Association, Dues and Meetings 24.15

Total Disbursements $1,806.89

Checks Paid to Town of Tilton 2,051.50

Balance. Citizens National Bank,

December 31, 1964 1,545.54

Case History

Drunk and Disorderly 8

Assault and Battery 3

Larceny 4

Resisting arrent 1

Offensive and derisive words 1

Destruction of Property 1

Motor Vehicle Violations 167

Minors, Illegal Possession

of Alcoholic Bev. 13

Contempt of Court 2

Disturbing a school while

in session 1

Juvenile Cases 13

Small Claim Cases 13

Vagrants 2

Non-support 2

Break and Enter 2

Disobey Police Officer 2

Liquor to minors 1

Probable Cause Cases 3

Civil cases,

Landlord & Ten. 1

$5,403.93

Total 240
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REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS

Balance, Check Book, March 28, 1964

Received of:

Park Cemetery Funds
St. John Cemetery Fund
Town and Rural Cemeteries Funds
School and Parsonage Fund
Public Library Fund

Total Receipts

Payments :

Park Cemetery Association

St. John Cemetery

Town and Rural Cemeteries

Tilton - Northfield Union School District

Parsonage Fund
Catholic Church 42.56% $71.34

Msgr. Philip J. Kenney, Treasurer

Congregational Church, 25.54% 42.78

Mrs. Doris B. Hanchett, Treasurer

Episcopal Church, 6.37% 10.49

Mrs. Edith B. Melendy, Treasurer

Lochmere Baptist Church, 4.25% 7.13

Mrs. Mildred Watson, Treasurer

Methodist Church, 21.28% 35.69

Mrs. Jennie Wliman, Treasurer

Public Library

Total of Restricted Funds Left in

Savings Bank

$9.48

$3,021.16

4.04

66.91

334.86

49.19

$3,485.65

$2,791.17

4.04

66.91

167.43

167.43

49.19

229.99

Total Payments

Check Book Balance, December 31, 1964

$3,476.16

9.48

$3,485.64
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New funds received during the year:

Fund Date of Name of

Number Creation Fund Amount

246 1/20/64 Mary E. Foss $300.00

247 10/10/64 Mertie Bell Sanborn 200.00

248 10/28/64 Frank A. Tibbetts 75.00

249 10/28/64 Fred Fuller 150.00

250 10/28/64 Clarence Bailey 100.00

251 10/28/64 Shirley Dyer 150.00

252 10/28/64 Fred Watson 75.00

253 10/28/64 Otis M. Haggett 100.00

254 10/28/64 Cilley Fund 60.00

255 11/30/64 Chester Arthur Joyce 250.00

256 11/30/64 Gaylon Finnemore 100.00

257 11/30/64 Sidney Noyes 100.00

258 11/30/64 Ralph Noyes 100.00

$1,760.00
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN
AND YOUR DISTRICT CHIEF

The 1964 forest fire season surpassed the record year

of 1963 in both length and severity. For the second succes-

sive year, we experienced a rainfall deficiency of more than

ten inches and the compounding of such drought conditions,

together with the many days of strong, dry winds, character-

ized 1964 as one of the most hazardous years in the past

half century. Although our fire season was three weeks

longer than that of 1963, the number of fires showed only a

slight increase and more remarkable was the fact that the

area burned dropped from 2280 acres in 1963 to 900 acres

in 1964. Early detection and rapid response kept many po-

tential fire disasters from becoming reality. We all owe

a debt of gratitude to the men in this community who re-

sponded and fought our fires so efficiently. Our state is

now 86% wooded and its economy—both industrial and rec-

reational—is greatly dependent on this forest resource. The

responsibility for adequate fire protection of this great area

—4,350.00 acres—is everyone's responsibility and preven-

tion is one of our most effective tools.

Prevention is good common sense.

1. Take your rubbish to the town dump. If you must burn,

obtain a permit and watch your fire until it is dead out.

2. Instruct your children in fire safety. Keep matches from

young children. Explain to them the dangers of light-

ing matches and making outdoor fires.

3. Be sure discarded smoking material and matches are out.

A major portion of our preventable fires this year are

chargeable to three causes: (1) permit fires allowed to es-
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cape; (2) children playing with matches; and (3) smokers.

Let's be mindful of the fact that all such fires endanger
property and lives.

We wish to thank you for your very fine cooperation

during the past fire season and with your continued coopera-

tion we are confident that we can improve our fire record

in 1965.

Number of fires and burned area in 1964

Fires Area-Acres
State 886 875

District 171 326

Town 3 y2
GERALD H. HIGHT, District Chief

TILTON-NORTHFIELD CIVIL DEFENSE

The Selectmen

Tilton and Xorthfield

Gentlemen

:

The Civil Defense organization of our two towns has

made steady progress during the past year.

The Warning System was erected in the early part of

the year, partly by volunteer CD personnel and part by
sub contracts to local concerns. Tilton road department

also rendered valuable assistance. A malfunction in the

horn's mechanical assembly required a complete factory

replacement, ivhich was carried out entirely at the manu-

facturers cost.

The horn is now functioning satisfactorily and is tested

monthly in accordance with Federal directives. Reim-

bursement representing approximately 50 percent of the

total cost, was received from federal CD funds.

A class conducted by a State official and designed to

inform or instruct CD personnel, Firemen, Police, Scout
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Explorers and members of the public, in the perils and

protection from the results of a nuclear attack produced

disappointing attendance, particularly from leading mem-
bers of the community and our public safety departments.

However, I am pleased to report that should the occasion

arise, we could fully man with qualified operators and in-

struments, three radiological reporting groups.

At the time of making this report, the wriier and his

assistant, Air. William Southworth, are attending a State

Police sponsored course designed for police officers and

CD officials.

During the past twelve months two attack warning* ex-

ercises have been carried out, one statewide, the other

nationwide. Although we received our messages fairly

quickly, it is planned to have this communication link

improved in the near future.

Sundry small items of equipment have been purchased,

mostly from government surplus sources, items that for

the most part are of current use to the Police and Fire

Departments. Of particular note was the aquisition for

$200.00 of a 30KW portable gasoline driven electric gen-

erator in 'as new' condition. An item that would be valu-

able in maintaining essential electrical services in the

event of a major power failure.

Future plans call for the encouragement of instruction

in our High School toward a better understanding by

older students of the problems of nuclear radiation and

the protection of the individual. Also, it is the opinion of

the writer that in the not too far distant future, a radia-

tion proof shelter be constructed beside the Fire House,

to accommodate essential safety ipersonnel and their in-

struments in the event of a nuclear attack against this

part of the country.

Respectfully yours

JOHN F. CLARIDGE
CD Director
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD RECREATION COUNCIL
1964 Annual Report

The ninth year of operation has seen continued expan-
sion of the program, and we feel, a tremendous improve-
ment in public relations and cooperation.

Attendance at the center in the period of fourteen

months, from October, 1963 to December, 1964, has more
than tripled for all functions from free play to dances.

Comparatively, the local population has not increased in

the same ratio, therefore we feel the increase must be due
•to the well organized and supervised program directed by
'Pete' Sorette.

Speaking of 'Pete', his teen council has done a wonder-
ful job in taking up where we, the taxpayers, have left

off. They raised $1689.00 during the last school year. The
building fund has grown by their donation of $100.00;

we have a new Brunswick Pool Table at the center

•through their dedication and hard work. Also, they gave

to the Olympic Fund, bought all their own records for

the center and in addition, purchased small equipment

for the center such as ping pong paddles, etc.

The swimming program was very successful and quite

expensive due to the necessay purchase of much needed

equipment such as a boat and rope to make markers for

the swimming area. Raft and dock repairs had to be

made. Through volunteer labor, this expense was kept to

a minimum. The program was well received with an

average daily attendance of 84 students and 167 gradu-

ates of the various classes. Bob Robitaille of Franklin

was our director for the program, with Jane Falardeau

and Dennis Smith serving as assistants. Dwight Barney

was our bus driver. We were fortunate to secure a lease

for the bus from the Tilton 49ers Drum & Bugle Corps,
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which saved $110.00 from the previous year. Many thanks

to all concerned for a job well done.

Our current project is to establish a recreation ad-

visory council which would be made up for the most part,

by representatives of the different organizations in town.

There still is a definite lack of communication between

the townspeople and those of us administering your pro-

gram. We hope the establishment of this council will help

to alleviate that situation.

As we live here in the heart of recreation country, we
think our recreation program should be second to none,

and we continue to work to that end.

In closing, we wish to thank Mr. Wayne Fenhoff for

rebuilding our waterfront equipment ; Mr. Richard Wad-
leigh of Wadieigh Marine for selling us our boat and

other equipment for the beach at his cost ; the School

Board for their cooperation and understanding, and

everyone who has helped us in any way what so ever.

President — AL LACHAPELLE
Vice-President — ROBERT HAVUMAKI
Secretary — BETTY ADAMS
Treasurer— ARLENE LACHAPELLE
Bldg. Comm. Rep. — ALFRED NICHOLSON
LINDA ALLEN
ARTHUR ROBERGE
HAROLD HENCHEY
BARBARA HENCHEY
CLAIR NICKERSON (Retired)
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD RECREATION COUNCIL

1964 Annual Financial Report

RECEIPTS:

Town of Tilton S2,500.0O

Town of Northfield 2,000.00

Little League Contr. 190.00

Dance Proceeds 30.00

£4.580.00

Balance on hand as of January 1, 1964 1,999.26

Total Balance and Receipts $6,719.26

DISBURSEMENTS

:

Skating Program $82.46

Bldg. Fund Contr. 22.80

Stationer)" & Postage 23.06

Skiing (Bus to Area) 100.00

Swimming (Bus) 250.00

Swimming i Equip. & Supplies 516.55

Baseball
'

246.S4

Center Activities 280.43

Insurance 18.00

Telephone Service 172.10

Total for Program $1,712.24

SALARIES AND TAXES:

Andrew I. Sorette, Jr. $1,950.00

Dwight Barney 285.00

Francis Bennett 73.50

Tane Falardeau 225.00
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Dennis Smith 225.00

Robert Robitaille 630.00

Total Payroll $3,388.50

FICA Employer Contribution 100.59

Total Salaries and Taxes $3,489.09

SUMMARY

Cost for program (less salaries $1,712.24

Cost for salaries and FICA Contr. 3,489.09

$5,201.33

Balance on hand as of December 31, 1964 1,517.93

$6,719.26

ARLENE B. LACHAPELLE
Treasurer

BUILDING FUND REPORT

Balance in Iona Savings Bank

December 31, 1963 $1,997.01

December 31, 1964 $3,215.15
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Board of Trustees

Mr. Joel Nordholm, Chairman

Mr. Harold Shepherd

Mr. Richard Smart

Mr. Alexander MacGregor
Mrs. Velma Simpson

Mrs. Elaine Randall, Treasurer

Mr. Gordon Hill, Clerk

(1962-1967)

(1960-1965)

(1961-1966)

(1963-1968)

(1964-1965)

TILTON-NORTHFIELD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
Treasurer's Report

Cash Receipts

Balance on Hand — January 1, 1963 $95.10

Received from Hall Memorial Library Assoc.

March 16 150.00

April 16 75.00

May 11 75.00

June 17 75.00

September 17 75.00

September 17, Transferred from Savings

Account 400.00

Received from Hall Memorial Library Assoc.

September 21 75.00

December 10 375.10

Expenditures

Check

40 Campbell and Hall, Inc., (Book)

41 Citizens Nat'l. Bank & Iona Savings Bank

(Safe Deposit Box Rent)

$1,395.10

$6.55

4.40
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42 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

Book Buying) 75.00

43 Campbell & Hall, Inc. (Book) 2.31

44 H. W. Wilson Co. (Book) 6.00

45 Gaylord Bros., Inc. (Supplies) 6.40

46 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 200.00

47 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 75.00

48 Encyclopaedia Britannica (Yearbook) 6.30

49 Gaylord Bros., Inc. (Supplies) 12.80

50 X. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 50.00

51 Campbell & Hall, Inc. (Book) 2.04

52 H. A. Manning Co. (Check Voided)

53 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 400.00

54 Campbell & Hall, Inc. (Book) 2.16

55 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 250.00

56 N. H. State Treas. for State Library

(Book Buying) 250.00

57 Richard Smart (X. H. Trustees Assoc. Dues) 10.00

Service Charges 3.80

$1,362.76

Cash Receipts $1,395.10

Expenditures 1,362.76

Balance on hand in Checking Account

December 31, 1964 $32.34

Respectfully submitted

ELAIXE C. RAXDALL, Treas.

Tilton - Xorthfield Lib. iVssoc.
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HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY

Report of Trustees - 1964

Receipts:

January 1, 1964 Balance on hand $1,532.22

Town of Tilton, Appropriation 2,150.00

Town of Northfield, Appropriation 2,150.00

Trustees of Trust Funds, Tilton 63.28

$5,895.50

Payments:

Mary Osgood, Librarian Salary $2,200.00

Less Tax Withheld 228.00

$1,972.00

Desire Dubois, Janitor 500.00

Public Service Co. of N.H., Lights 75.41

A. A. Thompson Fuel Co., Fuel 420.38

Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., Water rent 19.00

Gale's Insurance Agency, Inc., Insurance 58.00

Howell Printing & Duplicating, Book Plates 5.40

Bryant & Lawrence, Inc., Janitor supplies 27.86

George Greenwood, Plumbing 16.31

Jordan Electrical Co., Supplies 13.59

Bob's Lawnmower Co., Lawnmower rental

and purchase 45.95

Francis Gloddy, Masonry work 109.75

E. L. Lebel, Topping chimney 384.40

Iona Savings Bank, Safe Deposit box 5.50

H. A. Manning, Directory 38.00

Citizens National Bank, Service Charge 3.60

Internal Revenue Service, Payroll taxes 230.00

Transfer to Tilton-Northfield Library Assoc. 900.00

$4,825.15

Balance on hand December 31, 1964 $1,070.35

Interest on endowments, 1964 $554.25

Savings Account No. 546, Elizabeth A. Herrick Fund in

memory of her father and mother, The Rev. Marcellus

A. Herrick and Hannah Putnam Herrick

Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Citizens National Bank $1,732.75

Savings Account No. 788, Mittie Louise Emery Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Citizens National Bank $2,724.33
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Savings Account No. 1456, Annie L. Wyatt Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1984, Citizens National Bank $717.40

Savings Account No. 1523, Abby L. Merriman Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Citizens National Bank $1,411.86

Savings Account No. 1587, Clara D. Fellows Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Citizens' National Bank $1,385.88

Savings Account No. 15799, Elizabeth Page Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Iona Savings Bank $3,186.82

Savings Account No. 17448, Joseph W. Morrison Fund
Balance on hand December 31, 1964, Iona Savings Bank $3,141.34

WALTER B. HILL
EDNA W. SOUTHWICK
WILBUR H. HEATH

Trustees

Auditors' Certificate

Having examined the accounts of the Hall Memorial

Library through 1964 we find them properly posted and

vouched to the best of our knowledge and belief.

FRED B. HAGGETT, JR.

SEBASTIAN T. PUCCI
Auditors of Northfield, N. H.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DISTRICT NURSE
Fiscal Year January 1 to December 31, 1964

During- this period the nurse has made 1876 nursing-

visits and 339 cases were cared for.

These were divided as follows

Therapeutic nursing 1571 Home calls 56 Office calls

Pre-natal

Post-partum 14 Home calls 2 Office calls

New-born

School 2 Home calls

Health and welfare service

Adults 140 Home calls 6 Office calls

Infant

Pre-school 71 Home calls 12 Office calls

Forty trips were made with patients to Doctors offices

and clinics during this period.

Mrs. Thalia Coulter substituted for Mrs. French during

February and March.

The nurse assisted at the blood bank mobile unit in

February and August.

Three immunization clinics sponsored by the State

Health Department in cooperation with the District

Nurse Association and the School Health Department

were held in the American Legion Hall October 8, No-

vember 9, and December 7. Eighty-four children received

toxoid for the prevention of Pertussis, Diphtheria and

Tetanus. Sabin oral polio vaccine was given to twenty-

five children and twenty-seven children were vaccinated

for small pox. Dr. Robinson was the physician attending

at these clinics. Nurses assisting were Mrs. Virginia
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Knowlton and Miss Rosemary Hawkins from the State

Health Department, Mrs. Kay Hewitt, School Nurse

Mrs. Lurline McCook, Mrs. Alice French. Miss Leata

Kennedy and myself. Clerical workers were Mrs. Mar-

jory Robert and Mrs. Norma Lamanuzzi.

At Thanksgiving time Mr. Bernard Chapman and I

distributed food from the Sunday School of the Congre-

gational Church. Also food baskets were donated by the

Salvation Army to two needy families.

At Christmas time the school nurse and I distributed

toys donated by tthe Episcopal Church, the Lion's Club.

the Rotary Club and the Girl Scout Troop. Through

generous gifts of money from the Emblem Club in

Franklin, the teachers at the Tilton - Northfield schools

and two personal donors we were able to purchase addi-

tional gifts which we wrapped and delivered.

The Elks, Salvation Army and the American Legion

provided many well filled baskets of food which were

delivered to needy families.

On behalf of the District Nurse Association I extend

sincere appreciation to the American Legion for the use

of their hall for our Fail clinics.

At the end of my first half year as your district nurse

I wish to thank the Executive Board of the District

Nurse Association for their support. Mrs. Alice French

for her kindly counsel and advice, the selectmen, the resi-

dents of both towns and the friendly cooperation of my
patients.

Respectfully submitted

VIRGINIA R. SNOW, R. N.
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD DISTRICT

NURSE ASSOCIATION

Treasurer's Report 1964

Savings Account Book No. 22297

Balance on Hand January 1, 1964 $486.54

Receipts Mrs. Snow 124.05

Interest 29.84

Balance on Hand December 31, 1964 $640.43

Regular Account

Balance on Hand January 1, 1964 $1,613.57

Receipts

Town of Tilton $2,350.00

Town of Northfield 2,350.00

Gift Receipts 14.00

R.efund Income Tax 13.13

$4,727.13

Total $6,340.70

Disbursements

Robert's Service Station $144.21

Alice French, R. N. 1,021.02

Internal Revenue Service 139.97

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 140.21

Thalia Coulter, R. N. 729.30

Public Service Co. 22.20

Fitzgerald Agency 275.00

Gale's Insurance Agency 104.45

Elliott Bros. 42.05
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Gift 25.00

Tilton Pharmacy 8.69

Carrie Cote 11.50

Virginia R. Snow, R. N. 1,750.32

N. E. Hospital Supply 70.21

$4,484.13

Balance on Hand December 31, 1964 $1,856.57

Respectfully submitted

GERTRUDE Y. BIBEAU

Treasurer
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LAKES REGION INDUSTRIAL PARK, INC.

Tilton, New Hampshire

February 8, 1965

Town of Northfield

Northfield, N. H.

Gentlemen

:

We hereby submit the financial statement of the Lakes

Region Industrial Park, Inc., as of December 31, 1964.

Balance 12-31-63

Checking account $601.76

Savings account 5,042.80

$5,644.56

1964 Income

Citizens National Bank $202.96

Less expenses

Aero Service Corp. $96.00

Tilton Inn 22.75

Westcott & Millham 11.16

129.91

Net Income 73.05

Plus old balance 5,644.56

New Balance 12-31-64 $5,717.61

RECONCILIATION
Checking account $471.85

Savings account 5,245.76

Balance $5,717.61

Submitted

JOSEPH R. RICHARD
Treasurer
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD FIRE DISTRICT

WARRANT***

To the Inhabitants of the Tilton-Northfield Fire District,

qualified to vote in District Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet in the Tilton Town

Hall, Monday, March 15, 1965 at 7:30 o'clock in the eve-

ning, to act on the following subjects.

1. To choose a Moderator for the ensuing year.

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year.

3. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year.

4. To choose a Fireward for three years.

5. To choose an Auditor for the ensuing year.

6. To hear the reports of the Treasurer and Fire-

wards, and pass any vote relating thereto.

7. To see what action the District will vote to take

in regard to renewing the lighting contract and raise

money for same in the sum of $8,150.00.

8. To see what action the District will vote to take in

regard to renewing- the water contract and raise money
for the same in the sum of $11,587.00.

9. To see what action the District will vote to take

in regard to payment of the truck note principal in the

amount of $3,000.00 (three thousand dollars) and interest

in the amount of $337.50 and raise money for same in the

sum of $3,337.50.
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10. To see what action the District will vote to take

in regard to installing a new light on Coffran Avenue Ex-

tension, and raise money for same in the sum of $75.00.

(By Petition)

11. To see what action the District will vote to take

in regard to ,payment of Administration, Firemen, New
Equipment and other incidental expenses in the sum of

$14,130.00.

12. To transact any other business that may legally

come before the meeting.

FRANK YUDICKEY
EDWARD A. BELL
JOHN E. SIMPSON

Firewards

*** Warrant is subject to changes and additional arti-

cles until ten days prior to official meeting. For changes

see the posted warrant.
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DISTRIBUTION OF EXPENSES, 1964

PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS, 1965

1965 Pro-

1964 Appro- 1964Expen- posed Ap-

priation ditures propriation

Street Lighting $8,082.88 $8,748,96 $8,150.00

Hydrant Rental 6,100.00 6,075.00 11,587.00

Wearing Apparel 150.00 66.5S 250.00

Insurance 1,100.00 1,289.59 1,375.00

Payroll 4,500.00 4,523.18 4,500.00

School Training 50.00

Alarm System Maintenance

& Line Repair 2,540.94 3,116.34 800.00

Re-wiring Alarm System 2,000.00 1,614.00

Note - Principal 500.00

Note - Principal 2,000.00 2,500.00

Interest on Note 70.32

New Alarm System 4,191.06 4,191.06

Snow Removal 300.00 52.50 150.00

New Equipment 1,535.00 1,009.68 2,400.00

Truck Upkeep & Repairs 1,000.00 536.31 750.00

Fire Station Maintenance 2,500.00 2,378.87 2,500.00

Administration 1,080.00 1,080.00 1,080.00

Office Supplies 50.00 33.66 50.00

Miscellaneous 225.00 152.90 225.00

Truck Note - Principal 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

Truck Note - Interest 472.50 472.50 337.50

$41,327.38 $40,911.45 $37,204.50

Less: Surplus remaining December 31, 1984 6,674.41

$30,S30.09
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES IN DETAIL — 1964

No. 1 — Street Lighting

Public Service Co. of N. H. $8,748.96

No. 2 — Hydrants

Tilto'n - Northfield Aqueduct Co. 6,075.00

No. 3 — Wearing Apparel

American Fire Equipment Co. 66.58

No. 4 — Insurance

Lou G. Carignan Agency, Inc. $135.42

Gale's Insurance Agency, Inc. 1,154.17

1,289.59

No. 5 — Fire Protection Payroll

Engine Co. No. 1 $1,914.55

Engine Co. No. 2 1,811.98

Rescue Squad 796.65

4,523.18

No. 6 — Alarm System Maintenance & Line Repairs

Public Service Co. of N. H. $49.97

New England Telephone & Telegraph 247.01

Jordan Electrical Co. 1,479.44

Vermont Fire Alarm 52.00

Bliss-Gamewell 1,080.97

Evans Radio 27.57

John Simpson, Sr. 96.00

Chester Davidson 39.00

Edward Williams 30.00

Conrad Ekstrom 14.38

3,116.34

No. 7 — Re-Wiring Alarm System

Jordan Electrical Co. 1,614.00
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No. 8 — New Alarm System

The Gamewell Co. & Roy Dick 4,191.06

No. 9 — Snow Removal
Dennis Harbour $3.75

Bert Keith 37.50

Paul Hebert 7.50

Wm. Robarge 3.75

52.50

No. 10 — New Equipment

Babe's Welding $19.25

Bryant & Lawrence, Inc. 29.20

Neil Reynolds 13.00

American Fire Equipment 120.44

Hewitt & Robins 387.00

Laconia Fire Department 2.00

Tilton Pharmacy 8.04

General Electric 410.00

Fire Control Co. 20.75

1.009.68

No. 11 - - Truck & Boat Up-Keep and Repairs

Tibbetts Bros.. Inc. $13.57

Tibbetts Service 3.34

Nick's Auto Service 266.20

Robert's Service Station 156.54

Bob's Lawn Mower Service 3.40

Clint's T-V Service 42.99

Speare Garage 7.93

Sanel 5.39

Green Motors 3.35

Forrest Glines 8.78

Wadliegh Marine 9.82

Conrad Ekstrom 15.00

536.31
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Xo. 12 — Fire Station Maintenance
Tilton - Northfield Aqueduct Co. S52.52

Public Service Co. of X. H . 315.19

New England Telephone & Telegraph 196.50

Boudreau Woodwork 60.48

Bryant oc Lawrence. Inc. 54.23

Palmer & Simpson 12.32

Goodwin Paper 13.66

Tilton Coal & Supply 584.71

George Greenwood 307.38

Clint's T-V Service 3.50

England & Carrignan, Plumbing 17.24

Jordan Electrical Co. 34.10

Conrad Ekstrom 395.47

Worthmore Feed Co. 84.44

George Greenwood, Plumbing 180.06

Ladies' Fire Auxiliary 34.53

Kidder & Thompson, Fuel 52.54

No. 13 — Administration

Edward Bell, Fireward

John Simpson, Fireward

Frank Yudickey, Fireward

Charles Prescott, Moderator

Elinor Prescott. Treasurer

Floyd Emerson. Tax Collector

Nellie Wiggin. Tax Collector

Edna W. Southwick. Bookkeeper

George Bailey, Fire Chief

Chester Davidson, Assistant Chief

No. 14 — Office Supplies

Citizens National Bank — Check Book $5.61

Charles C. Rogers, Inc. 26.55

Envelopes & Postage 1-50

xation

$100.00

100.00

100.00

5.00

75.00

25.00

25.00

100.00

300.00

250.00

2.578.87

1.080.00

33.66
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No. 15 — Miscellaneous

Express $1.63

Frank Yudickey, Firemen's Supper 35.69

Fire Department Auxiliary 87.50

Tilton Pharmacy 2.00

Edna W. Southwick, Typing 10.00

John Simpson, Sr., Firemen's supper 3.80

Shepherd Furniture Store 6.28

Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid Assoc. Inc 6.00

No. 16 — Truck Note Payments

Citizens National Bank, Principal $1,500.00

Iona Savings Bank, Principal 1,500.00

Citizens National Bank, Interest 236.25

Iona Saving's Bank, Interest 236.25

No. 17 — Re-Wiring Note Payments

Citizens National Bank, Principal $2,500.00

Citizens National Bank, Interest 70.32

(Balance of Notes Outstanding)

Citizens National Bank
(Truck Note) $3,750.00

Iona Savings Bank (Truck Note) 3,750.00

$7,500.00

152.90

3,472.50

2,570.32
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PRECINCT PROPERTY

Land and Buildings $10,000.00

Equipment

:

Rescue Truck — 1958 GMC 1,500.00

1 1945 Chevrolet Tank Truck 700.00

1 750 Gal. 1955 Pumper 5,000.00

1 750 Gal. 1962 FWD Pumper 15,000.00

VA Ton 1942 Dodge Truck 500.00

1 14 ft. Aluminum Boat 69.25

1 Boat Trailer 65.79

Fire Alarm System (Including Boxes) 8,566.00

8 Ladders 449.68

6000 ft. Miscellaneous Fire Hose 3,000.00

5 Radio Mobile Units & Station Unit 600.00

1 Hose Washer 436.31

3 Unit Heaters 103.88

1 Emerson Resuscitator 103.88

Firemen's Wearing Apparel 311.65

10 Fog Nozzles 275.00

7 Fire Extinguishers 121.19

6 Gas and Smoke Masks 350.00

1 Electric Flose Dryer 225.07

7 Hand Searchlights 41.55

1 Fleating Unit 346.27

7 Oxygen Cylinders 62.33

First Aid Equipment 190.45

Fire Station Furnishings 15^.82

Office Equipment 190.45

1 Battery Charger 138.51

Mechanics Tools 51.94

2 Canvas Covers 18.70

1 Air Compressor 538.6d

24 Helmet Straps, 6 Coat & Boot Straps 30.53

1 Resuscitator 26.54

1 Commando Light 11.49
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1 Moisture Trap 4.62

1 Chemical Cylinder 15.00

1 Spot Light 17.72

2 Canvas Covers 42.75

1 Rockwood Nozzle 52.58

Bayonet Spiercing Applicator 33.77

Set Mounting Clips 10.17

1 Handyman Jack 18.95

2 Wool Blankets 9.50

400 feet Y\ inch Booster Hose 399.00

6 Red Flares 8.00

1 Beebe Hoist 53.00

1 Audio Hailer 95.00

1 Kohler Light Plant 274.54

1 Electric Hand Light 13.50

1 HD Portable Light & 50 ft. Electric Cord 57.64

2 Ice Augers 19.90

4 Portable Light Plants 500.00

1 Generator 150.00

$50,956.57

Respectfully submitted

FRANK YUDICKEY
EDWARD BELL
JOHN E. SIMPSON

Firewards
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HYDRANTS IN PRECINCT

Tilton

Northfield

34

26

STREET LIGHTS IN PRECINCT
123

11

21

4

14

22

1

1,000 Lumen, Incandescent

4,000 Lumen, Incandescent

3,500 Lumen, Mercury

7,000 Lumen, Mercury

11,000 Lumen, Mercury

15,000 Lumen, Mercury

7,000 Lumen, Mercury

(Area)

20,000 Lumen, Fluorescent

FIRE ALARMS 1964

Box Alarms

House Calls

Still Alarms

False Alarms

Emergency Squad

Mutual Aid

Out of

Precinct Precinct

8 8

8 10

10 6

5 .,

6 8

2 5

I would like to thank the Firemen and the Firewards

for their cooperation during the year. Also the fine way

the people of Tilton and Northfield cooperated during

our extreme dry spell in keeping our fire loss very small.

Chief GEORGE W. BAILEY
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TREASURER'S REPORT
TILTON NORTHFIELD FIRE DISTRICT

Receipts

Town of Tilton

Townof Northfield

$22,974.16

15,853.22

State of New Hampshire

Bank Loan

$38,827.38

$7.73

2,500.00
° S07 7 1

)

dance on Hand 12-31-63

$41,335.11

6,280.75

$47,615.86

Expenditures

Orders No. 2003-2176 $40,348.86

Bal. on Hand 12-31-64 7,267.00

$47,615.86

Outstanding Checks

No. 2134 $1.67

No. 2149 25.00

No. 2153 250.00

No.2168 229.01

No. 2169 21.60

No. 2170 12.00

No. 2173 3.75
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No. 2174 8.75

Xo. 2175 4.86

No. 2176 35.95

$602.59

This report is accurate and correct to the best of my
ability and knowledge.

ELINOR D. PRESCOTT
Treasurer

Having examined the foregoing accounts, I find the

same correctly cast and vouched, with a balance of

$7,267.00 on hand as of 12-31-64.

LAURENCE W. DAVIDSON
Auditor
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OFFICERS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Moderator

Brackett Hill

Clerk

Alexander MacGregor

Treasurer

Walter E. Gibbs

Auditors

Joseph Richard Norman Wiggin

School Board

William M. Lawrence, Chm. Term expires 1965

Dr. Archie Grevior, M.D. Term expires 1965

Albert Brooks Term expires 1966

Robert Marshall Term, expires 1966

Phyllis Yudickey Term expires 1967

School Nurse

Kathleen S. Hewitt

Herman N. Donegan Superintendent of Schools

Gordon L. Fox Ass't. Superintendent of Schools

Edward B. Briggs Teacher Consultant

Office: 119 Central Street, Franklin, N. H.

Telephone: Franklin 934-3108

Regular Meetings - School Board, Tilton-Northfield Schools

First Monday of Each Month at 7 :30 p.m.



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SCHOOL WARRANT

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the town of

Tilton-Northfield qualified to vote in district affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Tilton-Northfield

High School in said district on the twenty-third day of

March 1965, at six forty-five o'clock in the afternoon, with

the Moderator opening the meeting, declaring the polls open

for voting from six forty-five o'clock to eight o'clock and

from eight forty-five o'clock to nine o'clock for school offi-

cials and declare the business section of the meeting open at

eight o'clock for action on all Articles beyond Article 5 in

the warrant.

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year.

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year.

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the en-

suing three years from Northfield.

4. To choose a member of the School Board for the en-

suing three years from Tilton.

5. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year.

6. To determine and appoint the salaries of the School

Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation of any

other officers or agent of the district.

7. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Committees,

or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating thereto.

8. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in rela-

tion to any subject embraced in this warrant.
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9. To see what sum of money the District will vote to

raise and appropriate for the support of schools, for the

payment of salaries for school district officials and agents

and for the payment of the statutory obligations of the

District.

10. To see if the District will vote to have the moderator

appoint a committee of three members to work jointly with

the School Board to investigate the possibility of establishing

a cooperative school district with the Sanbornton School

District and to appropriate the sum of $250.00 to meet neces-

sary expenses.

11. To transact any other business which may legally

come before this meeting.

Given under our hands at said Tilton-Northfield this

fifteenth day of February 1965

William M. Lawrence, Chm.

Dr. Archie Grevior

Phyllis G. Yudickey

Albert H. Brooks

Robert W. Marshall

School Board

A true copy of Warrant—Attest

:

William M. Lawrence, Chm.
Dr. Archie Grevior

Phyllis G. Yudickey

Albert H. Brooks

Robert W. Marshall

School Board
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD

ANNUAL SCHOOL BUDGET
for 1965-1966

Approved School Bd's

Budget Budget
1984-65 1965-66

100 Administration

Salaries

Contracted Services

Other Expenses

200 Instruction

Salaries

Textbooks

Library & Audio-Visual

Teaching Supplies

Contracted Services

Other Expenses

300 Attendance Services

400 Health Services

500 Pupil Transportation

600 Operation of Plant

Salaries

Supplies

Contracted Services

Heat

Utilities

700 Maintenance of Plant

800 Fixed Charges

Employee Retirement & F.I.C.A.

Insurance

900 School Lunch & Spec. Milk Program

1000 Student Body Activities

1100 Community Activities

$375.00 $375.00

210.00 286.00

305.00 40.00

242,925.00 261,404.00

4,000.00 5,882.49

1,000.00 3,232.61

9,000.00 9,606.17

540.00 2,088.00

1,850.00 1,182.00

50.00 50.00

5,000.00 5,175.00

22,316.20 22
:
041.00

23,360.00 24,020.00

5,000.00 5,000.00

944.00 672.00

8,500.00 8,500.00

10,642.88 11,043.00

8,972.00 6,304.00

20,281.08 19,784.74

3,541.42 3,458.07

1,500.00

4,685.00

1,360.00 560.00
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1200 Capita! Outlay

Buildings

Equipment

1300 Debt Service

Principal of Debt

Interest on Debt

1477 Outgoing Transfer Accounts in State

Tuition

Supervisory. Union Expenses

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3,500.00

1,400.00 3,000.00

37,000.00 37,000.00

17,253.75 15,981.25

300.00 328.00

12,501.70 13,029.01

$43'2,628.03 $469,727.34

Revenues

Unencumbered balance

Revenue From State Sources:

Sweepstakes

Foundation Aid

School Building Aid

Driver Education

Intellectually Retarded

Revenue From Federal Sources:

N.D.E.A. Title III - Science, Math, Language

N.D.E.A Title V - Guidance & Testing

Vocational Education

Local Revenue Except Taxes:

Tuition

Rent

Other Revenue from Local Sources

$296.39 $9,568.89

17,605.31 32,154.00

37,541.38 37,541.38

14,868.45 16,650.00

800.00

1,600.00

1,400.00

800.00

300.00 1,500.00

3,120.00 7,600.00

100.00

1,260.00 1,380.00

$74,991.53 $111,092.27

DISTRICT ASSESSMENT $363,633.50 $358,635.07
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REPORT OF THE
TILTON-NORTHFIELD SCHOOL BOARD

The Board voted last June to use the balance of the Build-

ing Fund Account plus federal aid to purchase an electricity-

electronics laboratory for the training of vocational pupils

for the new state technical institute courses and for the

college preparation of pupils in our physics and general sci-

ence high school courses. Our district was the first in the

state outside of the cities to establish this course. It could

also lead to interest of small electronics firms to locate in

this area.

The proposed budget for 1965-1966 will show three special

expenditures : ( 1 ) An increased amount for salary increases

for teachers to meet the competition from other communities

and to retain the best teachers. (2) An amount to cover the

cost of interscholastic athletics not covered by gate receipts.

(3) Part of the salary of the cafeteria director in order to

improve the lunch program and avoid deficits.

All taxpayers will probably be pleased to know that the

Board does not plan to request a bond issue for an addition

to the Sanborn School this year. The census shows small first

grades with an enrollment of 70 to 88 commencing September

1966 with three teachers needed for the first grade instead of

the present four. There are now four teachers in the first

and second grades and it will be necessary to retain these two

positions as they progress through the six grades.

The high school does not face any space problem since the

building was constructed to house one hundred additional

pupils over the present enrollment.

The High, Union and Sanborn Schools are in excellent

maintenance and the following renovations were made

:

Tilton-Northfield Junior-Senior High School

1. Four new doors installed in the gymnasium

2. Four classrooms painted



91

3. The baseball backstop was increased in height to re-

duce window damage

4. The roof was repaired in the original school

5. The ventilators were painted

6. The enrance to the gymnasium was painted and the

wall repaired

7. The custodians have saved the district large sums an-

nually by doing a great deal of maintenance and re-

pairs throughout the year, including the renovation of

school furniture by sanding and refinishing

Union and Sanborn Schools

1. The renovation of one entire classroom in the Union

School, including floor leveling cover, a new tile floor,

wainscoting, and painting in accordance with the

Board policy of improving completely one classroom

a year

2. Two classrooms painted by contractor and two by

custodians (Union)

3. Stairway, stairwell, side door, basement entrance, one

ceiling, boiler room, incinerator and four corkboards

painted (Union)

4. Floors in six classrooms and four stairways sealed

(Union)

5. Temporary repairs to Sanborn roof

6. The custodians have saved the district large sums an-

nually by doing a great deal of maintenance and re-

pairs throughout the year, including the renovation of

school furniture by sanding and refinishing

7. A new fence installed at the schools, including a gate

to reduce trespassing by pupils on neighboring pro-

perty
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The following equipment was purchased:

Tilton-Northneid Jun ior-Senior High School

1. 32 foot ladder

Union and Sanborn Schools

1.Floor machine

2. Wet and dry pick-up machine

3. Window washer

4. Electric motor for ventilators

5. Gravely tractor with leaf mulcher

6. New wheelbarrow and lawn tools

The summer program at the elementary schools included

morning recreation, athletics, arts and crafts for approxi-

mately one hundred pupils daily. This program has been

operated by the Board for over twenty years. The instru-

mental music program for seventy pupils was maintained for

the second year. The new introduction was remedial and

special reading for fifty pupils. This program is to help

children with special problems.

The Katherine M. Johnson's Estate contribution of five

thousand dollars was received in December 1964 and has been

placed in a savings account. The interest, in accordan:e T i:h

the will, will be used for an annual scholarship for a high

school graduate, commencing with the Class of 1966.

We wish to express : ui deep appreciation to the following :

1. The Journal-Transcript for its excellent program of

news and publicity which has annually raised funds

for a scholarship for a Franklin and Tilton-Northfield

graduate.

2. The Women's Club of Tilton-Northfield for its suc-

cessful operation of the Dental Clinic.
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3. The Benevolent Order of Elks for its annual scholar-

ships for graduates of the area.

4. The Anna M. Hussey Memorial Committee for its

scholarship award to future teachers.

5. The Pucci Family for the Alfred H. Pucci Memorial

Award.

6. The Tilton Rotary Club for its annual scholarships to

three graduates and for sending pupils annually to the

League of Nations Model Assembly at Plymouth

State College.

7. The Tilton Lions Club for its financial assistance to

pupils.

8. The American Legion Whiteman Post No. 49 for its

Scholastic Award and for sponsoring pupils to Boys

State at the University.

9. The American Legion Auxiliary for contribution of

books on subjects of Americanism, and for sponsor-

ship of pupils to Girls State at the University.

10. The Tilton Holy Name Society for prizes in home-

making and shop.

11. The Daughters of the American Revolution for itsi
fc>

award.

12. The Grevior Improvement Award, the Women's Club

Achievement Award, The Channing T. Sanborn Mu-
sic Award, the Barbara Walles Award, the Arch

Scholarship Award, the Future Homemakers Award

13. The Garden Club, Friends of the Library, the Library

Trustees and all civic and professional organizations

which have contributed scholarships, special gifts, and

assistance.

14. The Citizens National Bank and the Iona Savings,

Gale's Insurance Agency, Giles Dairy, and the Shep-

herd Funeral Home for gifts and prizes.
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15. Our Superintendent, Principals, Teachers, Treasurer,

Office Workers, Custodians, Cafeteria Workers, and

Bus Operators for their excellent cooperation.

16. The Selectmen of Tilton and Northfield for their as-

sistance in all school problems.

17. The Town Budget Committees for their excellent

cooperation, advice and assistance.

We especially wish to express our thanks to the people of

the two towns for their financial and public support of the

schools. We appreciate the fine constructive suggestions for

the improvement of the schools. We appreciate the spirit of

our people which has always supported local education and

the best education for this original cooperative school district.

William M. Lawrence, Chm.

Albert Brooks

Archie Grevior

Robert Marshall

Phyllis Yudickey

Tilton-Northfield School Board
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REPORT OF

THE 1964 DISTRICT MEETING

Tilton, N. H., March 11, 1964

Tilton-Northfield School District meeting held at Tilton-

Northfield Auditorium was called to order by the Moderator,

Mr. Brackett Hill, at 8 :00 p.m.

Invocation by the Rev. Robert Sargent, Pastor, N-T Con-

gregational Church.

Warrant read in full by the Moderator.

Voting procedure was in accordance with that voted in

Article 11 of the 1963 School District Warrant, whereby the

polls were opened at 6 :45 p.m., and the business meeting de-

clared opened at 8 :00 p.m. As Warrant Articles from No. 1

through No. 4 were by Australian Ballot, and would be con-

tinued in the evening, the business meeting was opened on

Article 5 of the 1964 School District Warrant.

Article 5— On motion made by Phyllis Yudickey and duly

seconded, it was voted that the salaries of School District

Officers, Truant Officer, and other officers and agents of the

School District for the 1964-1965 school year be as follows

:

Chairman School Board $ 60

Four School Board Members @ $50 200

District Treasurer 105

Two Auditors @ $5 each 10

Census Enumerator 200

Truant Officer 50

Clerk 5 ) by amendment to

Moderator 5 ) original motion

Article 6— On motion made by Robert Marshall, and duly

seconded, it was voted that the reports of Agents, Auditors,

Committees, or Officers chosen, shall be accepted as printed

in the Town Reports of Tilton and Northfield.
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Article 7 — (Returned to same after voting [8:45 -9:00

p.m.]) On nomination by William Lawrence, and duly sec-

onded, the following were nominated for Auditors for the

School District, and duly elected : Norman Wiggin

Joseph Richard

Article 8 — On a motion made by School Board Chairman,

William Lawrence, and duly seconded, it was voted : That

the District votes to raise and appropriate the sum of Four

Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty

Eight Dollars and three cents ($437,528.03) for the support

of schools, for the salaries of school district officials and

agents, and for the payment of statutory obligations of the

district, and to authorize the application against such appro-

priation of such sums as are estimated to be received from

the State Foundation Aid fund together with other income

;

the School Board to certify to the Selectmen the balance be-

tween the estimated revenue and the appropriation, which

balance is to be raised by taxes by the towns.

Article 9 — On a motion made by Mrs. Roy Simpson, and

duly seconded, it was voted that the district raise and appro-

priate the sum of Eleven Hundred Dollars ($1100.00) to be

added to the 1964-65 School Budget for the purchase and

installation of a fence approximately one hundred sixty feet

on the east side, opposite Vine Street, and approximately two

hundred fifty five feet on the south end, opposite Oak Street,

and approximately thirty-five feet from the corner of San-

born School to Park Street.

Article 10 — On a motion by Mr. Albert Brooks, and duly

seconded, it was voted that the date of the annual District

Meeting, commencing with the 1965 meeting, to be two weeks

following the annual Town Meetings.
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Article 11 — To transact any other business which may

legally come before this meeting.

1. On a motion made and duly seconded, it was voted un-

animously that the Moderator appoint a committee of

three to prepare appropriate resolutions in recognition

of the long service of retiring School District Clerk,

Helen Y. Andrews.

2. General discussion but no motion or vote ; information

and exploration

:

New Supervisory Union - William Lawrence and

Albert Brooks

Remarks - Mr. Donegan, Supt. of Schools, Franklin

Remarks - Albert Brooks - explanation of why

School Board did not approve of new Union.

ALEXANDER G. MacGREGOR, Clerk

Tilton-Northfield School District
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FINANCIAL REPORT

TILTON-NGRTFIELD UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1964

Receipts

Cash on hand June 30, 1963 $ 1.85

Tilton : Appropriation 1963-64 225,340.18

Trust Fund 1963-64 177.37

Northfield: Appropriation 1963-64 113,772.20

Trust Fund 31.78

Foundation Aid 37,970.52

Building Aid 14,400.00

Driver Training Aid 1,000.00

George Dean Federal Aid for Home Economics 243.74

George Dean Federal Aid for Agriculture 1,809.85

Federal Aid

:

School Lunch Program 6,530.75

National Defense Education Act 3,909.87

Tuition

:

Town of Sanbornton 3,800.00

Spaulding Youth Center Fund 2,300.79

Thornton 190.00

Private Pupil 380.00

Refunds

:

Salary - Art Teacher 920.00

Supplies 34.34

Cafeteria 55.00

Insurance 154.02

Telephone Tolls 42.78

Shop Receipts 215.43

Sale of Equipment 60.00

Rent 77.50

Supervisory Union Xo. 59 Refund 1,169.48

Other Miscellaneous Refunds 116.22

$414,703.67
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From Capital Outlay Fund 37,731.72

Total Receipts $452,435.39

Payments

100 ADMINISTRATION
110.1 Salaries District Officers:

Moderator

Bracket Hill $ 5.00

Clerk

Helen Andrews 5.00

Treasurer

Walter E. Gibbs 105.00

School Board

William M. Lawrence, Chm. 60.00

Robert W. Marshall 50.00

Albert H. Brooks 50.00

Dr. Archie Grevior 50.00

Phyllis G. Yudickey 50.00

$ 375.00

135 Contracted Services

:

Auditors

Joseph Richard 5.00

Norman Wiggin 5.00

Census Enumerator

Mary Dwinal 200.00

190 Other Expenses of Administration

:

190.1 Postmaster 20.80

The Psychological Corp. 16.15

N. H. Sch. Board Assoc. 40.00

T.N. Activities Fund 30.50

Thomas Vento 30.00

Frank W. Yeaw 15.00

Howell Printing 18.50

Appletree Book Shop 7.90

210.00

178.85
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190.2

200

Mary Foster 10.00

Jeannine Kenneson 10.00

Journal-Transcript 4.79

Robert Candon 15.00

Robert Libby 83.50

Emile Vassamillet 12.00

D. Weldon Thompson 14.00

E. Svenson 14.00

Helen Andrews 14.00

Rollin Wheeler 6.00

Eleanor Prescott 16.00

Norma Lamanuzzi 16.00

Nellie Small 8.00

Mary Dwinal 8.00

Edw. Gilbert 14.00

N. H. Interscholastic Assoc. 120.00

INSTRUCTION
Teachers and Principals Salaries

Contract Salaries

Principals

Robert Libby $ 7,000.00

Corey McAllister 5,100.00

Elementary School

Frances Draper 4,800.00

Rita Martin 5,000.00

Beatrice Higgins 5,000.00

Mary Perkins 4,500.00

Catherine Curran 5,000.00

Elizabeth Gleichauf 4,500.00

Dorothy Hoey 4,700.00

Lois Powell 4,600.00

Robert Candon 4,800.00

Kathryn Bourgault 5,300.00

Clarion Dearborn 5,400.00

Thelma Miller 5,300.00

365.29
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Barbara Young 4,600.00

Jeanne Malcolm 4,400.00

Norman Valliere 4,700.00

Patricia Ward 4,500.00

Nancy Cass 4,300.00

High School

James Armstrong 5,500.00

Elizabeth Bass 4,900.00

Judith Chase 5,300.00

Basil B. MacLeod 6,300.00

Paul Connor 5,000.00

Donald Edgcomb 4,500.00

Elaine Fortin 4,900.00

Arthur Gamache 5,000.00

Lena McGuire 5,000.00

Caroline Mick 4,200.00

Jean Nelson 4,600.00

Donald Piper 5,500.00

Ronald Precourt 5,400.00

Ruth Prescott 5,200.00

Kenneth Randall 4,600.00

Lansing Reinholz 4,800.00

Ronald Rush 4,800.00

David Schofield 5,360.00

Roberta Stearns 4,600.00

Marion Stucker 4,700.00

Raymond Wheeler 4,500.00

Marilyn Rollins 4,200.00

Walter Spence 4,600.00

Contract Salaries $206,960.00

Total Paid Teachers $209,353.3S

(The amount actually paid may not be the

same as the contract price because of sick

leave or other reasons. The total amount in-

cludes pay for substitutes.)
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Salaries of Secretarial Assistants

Jeannine Kenneson 693.09

Ruth Sullivan 2,300.00

Mary Foster 1,070.00

Linda Moore 530.00

215 Textbooks

220 Library

230 Teaching Supplies

235 Contracted Services

290 Other Expenses of Instruction

300 Attendance Services

Salary - Thardix Pisczek

400 Health Services

490 Expenses for Health Services

Prescotts Flower Shop 10.00

Presby's Drug Store 10.98

The Tilton Pharmacy 96.41

Dr. Nordholm 65.00

Dr. S. Quain 80.00

French Bray Printing 5.84

500 Pupil Transportation

535 Contracted Services for Pupil

Transportation

Albert Barney 6,217.90

Carroll Foster 14,305.40

Mrs. Norman Fay 312.48

Robert Libby 80.77

Elmer Simon 15.82

Harry Arel 14.46

$4,593.09

7,644.82

1,821.88

9,119.04

540.00

3,116.81

50.00

268.23
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Chester Glines 5.00

T.N. Activities Assoc. 2.50

Jones Express 13.62

Roberta Stearns 25.00

Robert Proulx 470.60

Michael Deutsch 470.60

600 Operation of Plant

610 Salaries for Operation of Plant

Thardix Pisczek 3,879.82

Edward Florence 3,552.44

Chester Bosworth 3,590.00

William Allard 3,590.00

Vernia Durgin 2,100.00

Elmer Simon 990.54

Harry Arel 782.28

Special Help 878.30

630 Supplies for Operation cif Plant

635 Contracted Services for

of Plant

Operation

Harry Arel 256.52

Grinnel Co. 120.00

Levi Gilbert

Heat for Buildings

245.00

640

Gas Service 520.15

C. H. Sprague & Son 3,111.01

Kidder-Thompson

Fuel Co.

Utilities except Heat

3,141.35

645

Public Service Co. 7,939.03

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co. 801.20

T.N. Aqueduct Co. 394.84

21,934.15

19,363.38

5,552.55

621.52

6,772.51

9,135.07
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700 Maintenance of Plant

725 Replacement of Equipment 3,055.73

726 Repairs to Equipment 1,953.95

735 Contracted Services 74.74

766 Repairs to Buildings 5,691.83

800 Fixed Charges

850 N.H. Teachers Retirement

System 10,029.27

Treasurer, State of N. H. 5,324.80

15,354.07

855 Insurance

Gale's Innsurance Agency 4,124.34

900 School Lunch Program

975.1 Tilton-Northfield

School Lunch 6,650.67

975.2 District Monies for

Lunch Program 1,110.79

7,761.46

1100 Community Activities

1190 Playground Salaries & Supplies 1,019.88

1200 Capital Outlay

1267 Equipment

Morin's TV & Appliance 373.97

Hollis Music Studios 810.60

State of N. H. Dept.

Public Works 17.60

Payments into Building

Fund 35,965.49

37,167.66
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1300 Debt Service

1370 Principal of Debt 32,000.00

First National Bank of Boston

1371 Interest on Debt 18,570.00

First National Bank of Boston

1400 Outgoing Transfer Accounts

1477.3 District Share of Supervisory

Union Expenses 17,011.71

1477.4 Treasurer of N. H., Tax for

State Wide Supervision 2,072.00

1479.1 Tuition to Private

Nonsectarian School 590.00

Total Payments $447,462.94

Cash on Hand June 30, 1964 13.55

Received from Refunds Acct. 2,591.05

Cash on Hand from

Capital Outlay Fund 2,367.85

$452,435.39

AUDITORS' CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have examined the books, vouch-

ers, bank statements and other financial records of the Treas-

urer of the school district of Tilton-Northfield for the fiscal

year ending June 30, 1964.

NORMAN L. WIGGIN
JOSEPH RICHARD

Auditors
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION

AID TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS

The following official state computation is inserted to

show how districts qualify for State Aid:

Elementary Average Daily

Membership 756.9

Elementary Membership x 2?2 dollars

and 21 cents per pupil $190,897.65

Secondary Average Daily

Membership 252.0

Secondary Membership x 378 dollars

and 72 cents per pupil 95.437.51

Total Cost of Foundation Program $286,335.16

1962 Equalized Valuation $17,770,984.00

Less 14 dollar Tax on Equalized Valuation 248,793.78

Amount of 1964 Payment $37,451.38
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REPORT OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

The Tilton-Northfield School Board conducted the busi-

ness of the district for the best possible interests of educa-

tion, with a few examples listed

:

1. Completed the financial year, for the twelfth in a row,

with a balanced budget and all outstanding bills paid.

2. Used the balance of the building account, and federal

aid under the National Defense Education Act, to purchase

an electricity/electronics laboratory to train vocational pu-

pils for the new state technical institutes and college bound

pupils in modern physics and general science, and for posi-

tions of employment in electronics firms which may locate

in the area.

3. Authorized the purchase of textbooks for the new

mathematics system for Grades 7-12.

4. Authorized the purchase of modern mathematics books

for Grades 3-6.

5. Conducted a study with all teachers of the union on

a new standard reading program and purchased new books

for Grades 1 and 2, with the plan of completing the series

in the next few years.

6. Operated the annual summer program at the Union

School under the direction of Mr. Lansing Reinholz, High

School teacher, assisted by two high school girls, Kathleen

Davidson and Carol Hilliard—in recreation, athletics, arts

and crafts.

7. Conducted for the second year the instrumental music

summer program under the direction of Mr. Thomas Vento.

8. Maintained an excellent remedial reading program

for approximately fifty pupils under the teaching of Mrs.
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Cass ; the seven summer weeks enabling many pupils to cor-

rect reading defects.

9. Arranged for the construction of additional library

shelving for the high school library.

10. Purchased over fifteen hundred dollars worth of new
library books in addition to the ones received from the

Friends of the Library and the American Legion Auxiliary.

11. Sent Physical Education Director Donald Piper to

two clinics conducted by the New Hampshire State Athletic

Association.

12. Started soccer as a new fall sport for about thirty

boys at Tilton-Northfield High School.

13. Sent Guidance Director Miriam Hill to a New Eng-

land Guidance Clinic.

14. Sent Principal Robert Libby to the New England

meeting of Secondary School Principals.

15. Authorized the attendance of Commerce Teacher Ro-

berta Stearns at the New England Commercial Teachers'

Annual Meeting.

16. Approved the attendance of Social Studies Teacher

Lansing Reinholz at a Social Studies meeting at the Uni-

versity of New Hampshire.

17. Approved the attendance of Mrs. Marian Stucker at

the University of New Hampshire to complete requirements

as a qualified school librarian.

18. Sent French Teacher Virginia Tripp to a Language

Teacher Meeting at St. Anselm's College.

19. Sent Industrial Arts Teacher and fifteen boys to the

Annual Vocational Contest at New London, where the pu-

pils won many awards for their exhibits.

20. Purchased new science modern textbooks for Grades

5-6.
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21. Introduced Mechanical Drawing and Blueprint Read-

ing as a new course, especially for pupils planning to enter

engineering courses in college.

22. Purchased new social studies books of a standard

series for Grades 1-2.

23. Sent the high school chorus to a regional chorus fes-

tival at Peterborough.

24. Conducted excellent Open House occasions at the

elementary schools and high school for parents and inter-

ested citizens.

25. Approved a Union School and High School Science

Fair with a large citizen attendance.

26. Added two teachers at the high school and one at

the elementary school to take care of increased enrollment.

27. Contracted for the painting of six rooms and the

gymnasium entrance at the high school and two rooms at

the Union School.

28. Contracted for one new tile floor at the Union School.

29. Installed four new wood doors at the high school

gymnasium.

30. Repaired the junior high and Sanborn School roofs.

31. Purchased all school supplies on the low bid arranged

by the towns of the old supervisory union.

32. Sent all office equipment of the Tilton-Northfield

share of the Division of the old supervisory union to the

high school.

33. Elected Mr. Corey McAllister as Principal of the

Union and Sanborn Schools after the requests of Miss Rita

Martin and Mr. Robert Candon to be released from admin-

istration but continued as teachers.
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34. Accepted with regret the resignation of Mr. Elmer

Simmons as Head Custodian of the Union and Sanborn

Schools, after a long and very successful career in the Til-

ton-Northfield Schools.

35. Purchased all equipment, repairs, cafeteria supplies,

milk, oil and other services on bids.

36. Approved Principal Robert Libby attending the Na-

tional Principals' Convention.

APPRECIATION

May I express my deep appreciation to the members of the

School Board, Selectmen of Northfield and Tilton, the two

Municipal Budget Committees, the School Treasurer, the

Principals, Teacher Consultant, Teachers, Office Workers

in Supervisory Union No. 59 Office and the school offices,

the Custodians, the Bus Operators, Cafeteria Workers,

Playground Supervisors, and all business, civic and social

organizations for their excellent cooperation in improving

the schools of Tilton-Northfield.

GORDON L. FOX
Superintendent of Schools

January 4, 1965
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INSURANCE PROGRAM
OF TXLTON-NORTHFIELD

Building & Contents $1,224,000

Liability 10,000 - 50,000

Each Boiler 100,000

Driver Training 100,000 - 300,000 B.I.

10,000 P.D.

1,000 Medical

100 Deductible - Collision

Money and Securities 1,000

Music Instruments 4,270

Workmen's Compensation and Treasurer's Bond

Tuition Pupils, January 1965

Sanbornton School District:

Grade

Gary Pelletier 9

Judy Perkins 10

Bonnie Howe 11

Laurie Sanborn 11

Beverly Wilson 11

Wayne Williams 11

Gerald Wiggins 12
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Teachers Leaving Service Prior to January 1, 1965

Elementary

Mary Perkins - Resigned - Teacher, Pembroke, N. H.

Elizabeth Gleichauf - Resigned - Teacher, Hampton, X. H.

Barbara Young - Resigned - Teacher, Bow, N. H.

Normand Valliere - Resigned - Business, Meredith, X. H.

Patricia Ward - Resigned - Teacher, Indiana

High School

Elizabeth Bass - Resigned - Teacher, California

Judith Chase - Resigned - Working for Master's Degree.

Tufts University

Donald Edgecomb - Resigned - Teacher, Bristol, X. H.

Arthur Gamache - Resigned - Employed, U. S. Government

Jean XTelson - Resigned - Teacher, Concord, N. H.

Ronald Rush - Resigned - Teacher, Pembroke, XT . H.

Thomas Vento - Resigned - Music Teacher, Salem, Mass.

Basil McLeod - Resigned - Guidance, Monadnock Region

Lena McGuire - Resigned

Teachers Entering Service Since September 1, 1964

Elementary

Maxine Brewster - Grade 1 - B.Ed. Plymouth State College

1957, 7 years experience

Gertrude Doubleday - Grade 2 - B.Ed. Plymouth State Col-

lege 1964

Mary Graves - Grade 4 - B.Ed. Plymouth State College 1964

Trudy Lombard - Grade 4 - B.Ed. Farmington Maine State

College 1964
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Mary Ann Morrison - Grade 2 - B.Ed. Plymouth State Col-

lege 1964

Bruce Wallace - Grades 5-6 - B.A. Acadia University 1960,

4 years experience

High School

Bernard Bartnicki - B.S. North Adams, Mass. State College

1964

Harry Graves - B.Ed. Plymouth State College 1964

Miriam Hill - M.Ed. Boston University 1949, 19 years ex-

perience

John Iiybsch - B.A. St. Anselms College 1960, 4 years ex-

perience

Connie Knowles - B.Ed. Farmington Maine State College

1964

Roger Labbe - B.A. St. Anselms College 1964

Bruce Morrison - B.Ed. Plymouth State College 1964

Edward Mulcahy - B.Ed. Keene State College 1963, 1 year

experience

Ruth Oleskey - B.S. Boston University 1933, 2 years ex-

perience

Virginia Tripp - B.A. Barnard College 1964

Jean Winer - A.M.T. Harvard University 1964
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SCHOOL ENROLLMENTS

January 1985

Elementary

Grade

1 Mrs. Brewster

1 Mrs. Rollins

1 Mrs. Rowe
1 Mrs. Higgins

2 Miss Curran

2 Miss Doubleday

2 Miss Hoey
2 Mrs. Morrison

3 Mrs. Cass

3 Mrs. Draper

3 Miss Powell

4 Mrs. Graves

4 Miss Lombard
4 Mrs. Malcolm

5 Miss Dearborn

5 Mrs. Miller

5 Mr. Wallace

6 Mr. Candon
6 Mrs. Bourgault

6 Mr. McAllister

Total Elementary

Junior High School

7

8

9

10

11

12

Total Junior High

Senior High School

Total Senior High

Total Junior-Senior High

Total Enrollment Grades 1-12

26

27

27

27

30

29

28

28

33

31

31

33

35

31

33

36

28

26

26

35

600

76

88

87

251

89

78

63

230

481

1081
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TILTON-NORTHFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT

September 1964

1964 Census Report and Projected Enrollments

Grade

1

2

3

4

5

6

Total Elementary

7

8

9

64-65 65-66 66-67 67-68 68-69 69-70 70-71

104 104 83 70 88 86 73

115 104 104 83 70 88 86

95 115 104 104 83 70 88

95 95 115 104 104 83 70

96 95 95 115 104 104 83

85 96 95 95 115 104 104

590 609 596 571 564 535 504

75 85 96 95 95 115 104

93 75 85 96 95 95 115

89 93 75 85 96 95 95

257 253 256 276 288 305 314

10 91 89 93 75 85 96 95

11 79 91 89 93 75 85 96

12 64 79 91 89 93 75 85

234 259 273 257 253 256 276

ota] . Secondary 491 512 529 533 539 561 590

Total 1081 1121 1125 1104 1103 1096 1094

1964 Census Information

Birth through Age 18: Tilton

Northfield

Total

869

791

1660

In School, Grades 1-12: Tilton

Northfield

551

504

Total 1055
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Graduates of Tilton-Northfield High School, 1964

Nancy Rae Allen

John Nille Austin

Janet Ann Belair

Charles Walter Bell

Katharine Kennedy Brown

Nina Dorothy Costa

Barbara Ann Couture

Wade William Crowley

Sheila Marie Cunningham

David Edward Davies

Charles Oscar Davis, Jr.

Robert Stephen Dawes

James Bradley Downar, Jr.

Susan Faith Draper

John Robert Hugh Dunlop

Florian Andre Duvoisin

Wayne Douglas Elliott

Leonard Edward Emery

Shirley Ann Evans

Thomas Edward Fay

Rosalie Maud Fifield

Mary Alice Fleury

Eleanor Ann Gibbs

Wayne Douglas Gilbert

Betty Lucille Glidden

Patricia Ann Gorman

Martha Ann Grevior

Dale Frances Hall

Carol Ellen Hilliard

Judith Ann Jackes

Carol Lee Lockwood

Carol Leslie Maloon

Robert Armand Marcoux

Barbara Joyce Marshall

Pamela Grace Matty

Holly Eileen Morse

Bonnie Marie Moulton

Barry Edwin Nelson

Robert Arthur Nelson

William Edward Noelte

Mary Caroline Norris

Edda Marie Quinlan

Marsha Janet Read

Robert Howard Read

Sarah Ann Robinson

Carolann Patricia Rollins

Rodney Allen Sawyer

Michael John Sheehan

Madge Marie Sheldon

GeO-ge Malcolm Shepherd

Diane Doris Simpson

Judith Ann Stewart

Janet Elizabeth Surowiec

Joseph Edward Tarbay

Frances Gayle Tilton

Robert Barry Welch

Bonnie Yudickey
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SCHOOL LUNCH REPORT

Receipts

Cash on Hand July 1, 1963 $32.26

Sale of Lunches $24,385.08

Total Receipts $24,385.08

Grand Total $24,417.34

Payments

Total Payments $23,804.80

Cash on Hand June 30, 1964 612.54

$24,417.34

Bonded Indebtedness

Tilton-Northfield High School — original building

completely amortized

Sanborn School — original amount $135,000

Remaining Principal Payments after July 1, 1965 51,000

Final payment July 1, 1973

Union School Renovations — original amount 46,850

Remaining Principal Payments after July 1, 1965 1,000

Tilton-Northfield High School Addition 415,000

Remaining Principal Payments after July 1, 1965 355,000

Final payment November 1, 1982

Tilton-Northfield High School Equipment 45,000

Remaining Principal Payments after July 1, 1965 40,000

First Payment November 15, 1964 $5,000

Final Payment November 15, 1972
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Total Salary paid for Superintendent 7/1/64 - 6/30/65 11,500.00

Of this amount, the amount from per capita tax is 4,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 7,000.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 1,075.90

Franklin 3,098.20

Hill 189.70

Sanbornton 477.40

Tilton-Northfield 2,158.80

7,000.00

Total Salary paid for Superintendent 7/1/65 - 6/30/66 12,250.00

Of this amount, the amount from per ca.pita tax is 4,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 7,750.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 1,157.08

Franklin 3,464.25

Hill 204.60

Sanbornton 520.80

Tilton-Northfield 2,403.27

7,750.00

Total Salary for Ass't Supt. 7/1/64 - 6/30/65 10,500.00

Of this amount, the amount from, per capita tax is 2,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 8,000.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 1,229.60

Franklin. 3,540.80

Hill 216.80

Sanbornton 545.60

Tilton-Northfield 2,467.20

8,000.00

Total Salary for Ass't Supt. 7/1/65 - 6/30/66 11,000.00

Of this amount, the amount from per capita tax is 2,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 8,500.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 1,269.05

Franklin 3,799.50

Hill 224.40

Sanbornton 571.20

Tilton-Northfield 2,635.85

8,500.00

Total Salary for Teacher Consultant 7/1/64 - 6/30/65 7,500.00

Of this amount, the amount from per capita tax is 2,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 5,000.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 768.50

Franklin 2,213.00

Hill 135.50

Sanbornton 341.00

Tilton-Northfield 1,542.00

5,000.00

Total Salary for Teacher Consultant 7/1/65 - 6/30/66 7,700.00

Of this amount, the amount from per capita tax is 2,500.00

School Districts in Supervisory Union 18 will pay 5,200.00

The share each district will pay is as follows:

Belmont 776.36

Franklin 2,324.40

Hill 137.28

Sanbornton 349.44

Tilton-Northfield 1,612.52

5,200.00'
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